

Imagine the result

### Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminals

# Remedial Action Report – B and D Yards

Harbor Island Terminal

2720 13<sup>th</sup> Avenue Southwest Seattle, Washington

Consent Decree 00-2-07760-2SEA

Jonathan Flomerfelt

Jonathan Flomerfelt Staff Scientist

IV. April

Grant V. Sprick Certified Project Manager II

Barry Kellems, P.E. Registered Professional Engineer, No. 32477



### Remedial Action Report – B and D Yards

Harbor Island Terminal 2720 13<sup>th</sup> Avenue Southwest Seattle, Washington

Prepared for: Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminals

Prepared by: ARCADIS U.S., Inc. 1100 Olive Way Suite 800 Seattle Washington 98101 Tel 206 726 4700 Fax 206 325 8218

Our Ref.: WA000804.2013

Date: FINAL

This document is intended only for the use of the individual or entity for which it was prepared and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this document is strictly prohibited.

### **Table of Contents**

1.	Introdu	iction	1
2.	Site Ba	ckground	1
	2.1	Site Description	1
	2.2	Geology	2
	2.3	Hydrogeology	2
	2.4	Contaminants of Concern and Remediation History Overview	3
3.	Remed	lial Implementation	4
	3.1	Design Parameters	4
	3.2	Remedial Action	6
		3.2.1 Irrigation System Installation	6
		3.2.2 Sulfate Land Application	7
		3.2.2.1 Material Mixing	7
		3.2.2.2 Material Application	8
4.	Perform	nance Monitoring	8
	4.1	Performance Monitoring Well Installation and Selection	9
	4.2	Baseline Performance Monitoring	9
	4.3	Continued Performance Monitoring	10
5.	Summa	ary	11
6.	Refere	nces	12
Tal	bles		
	Table	1 Baseline Performance Monitoring Analytical Results	
	Table	2 Performance Monitoring Program	

### Figures

Figure 1	Site Location Map
Figure 2	Site Plan with Cross-Section



#### **Table of Contents**

Figure 3 Land Application Schematic Cross-Section A-A'

Figure 4 Land Application Area and Irrigation System Map

#### Appendices

- A Photograph Log
- B Boring and Well Construction Logs
- C Groundwater Monitoring Field Forms
- D Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation

#### 1. Introduction

On behalf of Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals, LLC (KMLT), ARCADIS U.S., Inc. (ARCADIS) has prepared this Remedial Action Report in accordance with the Consent Decree 00-2-07760-2SEA (CD) for the KMLT Harbor Island Terminal in Seattle, Washington (site). The CD was entered between the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) and GATX Terminals Corporation (GATX) on April 4, 2000. KMLT assumed the obligations of the CD with the purchase of GATX Harbor Island Terminal in 2001. The site and surrounding area is displayed on Figure 1. The site consists of five yards referred to as A, B, C, D, and E yards. Each yard is described below and a site plan is included as Figure 2.

The purpose of this Remedial Action Report (RAP) is to document remedial activities performed in the B and D Yards between June 17 and June 28, 2013 in accordance with the Sulfate Application Remediation Work Plan Addendum (Addendum) submitted by Antea Group on February 24, 2012 and the Engineering Design Report (EDR) submitted by ARCADIS on October 15, 2012 submitted by ARCADIS on October 16, 2012 and approved by Ecology on November 20, 2012 Remedial activities included focused enhanced anaerobic biological oxidation (ABOX) by application of sulfate. The sulfate was applied in the B and D Yard to reduce constituents of concern (COCs) in the smear zone and the shallow groundwater beneath the B and D yards.

#### 2. Site Background

The following section describes the site history and the site-specific geologic and hydrogeologic conditions.

#### 2.1 Site Description

The site is an active 14-acre bulk petroleum storage facility located east of 13<sup>th</sup> Avenue on Harbor Island in Seattle, King County, Washington. The site has operated as a bulk petroleum storage terminal since 1944. The site and surrounding area is displayed on Figure 1.

The site currently stores unleaded gasoline, marine fuel oil, heavy cycle gas oil, and ethanol. The site consists of five yards referred to as A, B, C, D, and E yards. Each yard is described below and a site plan is included as Figure 2.



- A Yard, located at the southern end of the property, consists of the terminal administrative office, a truck loading rack, and maintenance building.
- B Yard, located north of A Yard, includes 15 aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) and associated piping and is enclosed by a 15-foot high concrete wall.
- C Yard, located north of D Yard, contains six ASTs and associated piping and is surrounded by a 15-foot high concrete wall.
- D Yard, located north of B Yard, is composed of a driveway, barrel storage, a maintenance building, is the primary corridor for on-site utilities, and is surrounded by a 15-foot high concrete wall.
- E Yard, located at the north end of the property, is leased and consists of an office building and vehicle storage facilities.

#### 2.2 Geology

The Harbor Island area was historically tidal flats at the mouth of the Duwamish River. Construction of the current form of Harbor Island started in 1903 and was mostly completed by 1910; with ground surface at the site brought above water level by 1906. Dredged material from the West Waterway was placed into wooden cribs and allowed to drain through the slats in the crib walls. Based on available linear footage records from bulkhead construction, the filling cells may have measured 700 by 1,000 feet. Cells were filled to an average depth of 16 feet, resulting in a ground surface elevations ranging between 9 and 17 feet above mean sea level.

Surficial soil on Harbor Island consists of sandy gravel and cobble fill material to depths ranging from 1 to 6 feet below ground surface (bgs). Dredge spoils consisting of fine-to coarse-grained sand and silty sand underlie the surface layer to thicknesses ranging from 5 to 15 feet (Figure 3). Native sediments consisting of sand interbedded with silt and clay are found beneath the dredged materials (Hart Crowser 1992).

#### 2.3 Hydrogeology

The hydrogeology of Harbor Island consists of an unconfined water-bearing zone composed of primarily coarse-grained fill and dredged spoils. Groundwater depths at the site generally range from 3 to 10 feet bgs. Groundwater mounding occurs in the vicinity of the tank farms located in the central portion of Harbor Island. Mounding is



caused by infiltration of precipitation, the primary groundwater recharge mechanism (PEG 1994). The groundwater discharge is to the Duwamish Waterway. Based on the results of a 1992 tidal study, site groundwater elevations are tidally influenced (PEG 1994).

Results of falling and rising head aquifer testing indicate hydraulic conductivity ranges from  $3 \times 10^{-3}$  centimeter per second (cm/sec) to  $1 \times 10^{-2}$  cm/sec. Estimated transmissivity based on the use of a 10-foot screen length as a substitute for aquifer thickness yielded values ranging from 636 gallons per day per foot (gpd/ft) to 2,121 gpd/ft (PEG 1994). Groundwater flow directions at the site are to south and southeast, with a horizontal hydraulic gradient of 0.005 feet per foot (Antea 2011).

#### 2.4 Contaminants of Concern and Remediation History Overview

The primary source of COCs in groundwater at the site are the historical releases of petroleum hydrocarbons from ASTs and associated product piping throughout over 68 years of terminal operations. Approximately 44,000 tons of petroleum impacted soil was removed from the C Yard where product piping had failed (KHM 2002). In addition, active and passive separate-phase hydrocarbon removal has been performed at two wells in the A Yard and three wells in the B Yard at the site (Antea 2011) and an air sparge/soil vapor extraction system was operated in the A Yard (Delta 2007).

The groundwater treatment area was selected based on recent groundwater and soil analytical results. These data provided a basis to estimate the hydrocarbon mass remaining in soils. The results of the recent soil investigation indicate residual petroleum hydrocarbons in the B and D yards do not exceed site specific soil Cleanup Levels (CLs). Groundwater COC concentrations in the B and D yards are above CLs and are the focus of the recently completed ABOx sulfate application work.

Groundwater cleanup levels for the Site were determined by Ecology to be surface water standards that are protective of aquatic organisms in Elliott Bay and also determined by no current or future use of the groundwater for drinking water purposes. However, surface water standards are not established for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH); therefore, the groundwater cleanup levels of gasoline-range (TPH-GRO), diesel-range (TPH-DRO), and heavy oil-range (TPH-HO) were selected as the cleanup goals. The cleanup levels for the COCs in groundwater are:

Constituent	Cleanup Level
Benzene	0.071 mg/L
Ethylbenzene	29.0 mg/L
Lead	0.0058 mg/L
Toluene	200 mg/L
TPH-GRO	1.0 mg/L
TPH-DRO	10 mg/L
TPH-HO	10 mg/L
Product	No sheen

mg/L = milligrams per liter

During the baseline performance monitoring event, groundwater samples collected from seven of twelve performance monitoring wells exceeded the CL for TPH-GRO (1.0 milligrams per liter [mg/L]) and samples from two of twelve wells exceeded the CL for benzene (0.071 mg/L). TPH-DRO did not exceed the CL (10 mg/L) in groundwater samples from the twelve performance monitoring wells. Toluene and ethylbenzene concentrations did not exceed site CLs (200 mg/L and 29 mg/L, respectively) in groundwater samples from the twelve performance monitoring wells.

TPH as GRO concentrations in B and D yards ranged from below laboratory reporting limits (RLs) in wells 11 and TMW-1 to 4.9 mg/L in well TMW-4. During the same baseline event, benzene concentrations ranged from below RLs in wells 11, TMW-1, and TMW-3 to 0.170 mg/L in well TMW-4.

#### 3. Remedial Implementation

#### 3.1 Design Parameters

In accordance with the approved Addendum (Antea 2012) and EDR (ARCADIS 2012a), ABOX by land application was implemented to address groundwater impacts in the B and D yards. Sulfate was selected because it can be delivered and distributed effectively in the subsurface to the target groundwater remediation area. Sulfate is a high solubility electron donor capable of anaerobic biological oxidation of target constituents in the dissolved phase and any residual source mass sorbed to soils.

Land application of gypsum and Epsom salt provides a source of sulfate to the shallow groundwater encountered at the site and it serves as a terminal electron acceptor for

# Remedial Action Report – B and D Yards

# ARCADIS

indigenous bacteria capable of biodegrading petroleum hydrocarbons. The gypsum and Epsom salts were distributed on ground surface directly over the footprint of the targeted groundwater treatment area. The infiltration and percolation of rainwater and irrigation water over the applied material dissolves the sulfate from the source salts (i.e., gypsum and Epsom salt) in to shallow groundwater containing petroleum hydrocarbons. This placement of gypsum and Epsom salts is a long-term source of sulfate to groundwater. Through broad ground surface application, delivery is effective over the target treatment areas with the exception of the footprints of site fixtures (e.g., ASTs) which prevent direct access to the ground surface. Once sulfate concentrations are maintained in groundwater, advective movement will provide treatment to the areas beneath the ASTs.

The solubility differences between Epsom salt and gypsum provide both a relatively short- and long-term sulfate source. Epsom salt has a relatively high solubility (approximately 250 grams per liter [g/L] at 20° C) and dissolves more rapidly than gypsum after placement. The relatively low solubility of gypsum (approximately 2 g/L at 20° C) provides a longer-term source of sulfate. As the gypsum and Epsom salt dissolve, they will travel downward through vadose zone soils to groundwater through infiltration of rainwater and engineered irrigation. The relative density of the gypsum and Epsom salt solution promotes mixing and continued downward vertical migration in the shallow impacted groundwater. This sulfate leachate will be seasonally (rainy season in winter) and mechanically (installed irrigation system) flushed down into groundwater constituents of concern.

The primary design element of the remedy is the amount of applied gypsum and Epsom salt. As presented in detail in the EDR, the following data and assumptions were used to estimate the material quantities, based on the treatment footprint outlined on Figure 4:

- A treatment area of approximately 30,000 square feet with a smear zone thickness of 8 feet;
- Average total TPH concentration of 1,500 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in soil (conservative estimate);
- Assumed soil density of 100 pounds (lbs)/cubic foot;

- An average TPH as GRO groundwater concentration of 2.4 mg/L from the third quarter 2012 groundwater monitoring event; and
- A stoichiometric demand of 4 lbs of sulfate to treat a pound of TPH as GRO mass.

Based on these values, 264,000 lbs of gypsum and 42,000 lbs of Epsom salt were imported to the site for remedial activities.

#### 3.2 Remedial Action

This section describes the construction activities that were conducted between June 17 and June 28, 2013 in the B and D Yards. Anderson Environmental Contracting (Anderson) of Kelso, Washington was subcontracted to perform the remedial action activities described below.

#### 3.2.1 Irrigation System Installation

One June 17 and 18, 2013, Anderson installed an automatic irrigation system to supplement precipitation as a means to transport sulfate to groundwater. This irrigation system allows control of infiltration rates and frequency to assist in the delivery rate of sulfate by managing the amount of water applied. As shown on Figure 4, the irrigation system consists of four sprinkler heads connected to the site's existing high pressure fire suppression system using one-inch diameter above-ground steel piping and one-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) below-ground piping. The single sprinkler head in the D Yard was installed on an existing overhead pipe rack. The three sprinkler heads in the B yard were connected to the fire suppression system using PVC piping in a one-foot deep by one-foot wide trench backfilled with native material.

In addition to the sprinkler heads and associated piping, the B and D Yards irrigation systems also included pressure reducers and irrigation timing systems. The timing system consists of a control module and solenoid valves, which allow the sprinklers to activate automatically at a predetermined time for a set duration.

The irrigation system is set to operate for a period of time that will achieve the necessary infiltration volume of 0.02 feet per day (ft/day) based on the expected need to supplement monthly rainfall to provide sufficient sulfate loading to shallow groundwater, as outlined in the EDR (ARCADIS 2012). The monthly irrigation schedule based on average monthly precipitation is as follows:

Month	Average Precipitation (inches)	Irrigation Required (feet/day)	B Yard Runtime (hours/day)	D Yard Runtime (hours/day)
January	5.13	0.0068	0.34	0.88
February	4.18	0.0104	0.52	1.34
March	3.75	0.0105	0.53	1.36
April	2.59	0.0141	0.71	1.82
May	1.78	0.0158	0.80	2.05
June	1.49	0.0172	0.86	2.22
July	0.79	0.0185	0.93	2.39
August	1.02	0.0179	0.90	2.31
September	1.63	0.0168	0.84	2.17
October	3.19	0.0120	0.61	1.56
November	5.90	0.0049	0.25	0.63
December	5.62	0.0055	0.28	0.71

Irrigation will continue until analytical data indicate that concentrations of sulfate have reached approximately 500 mg/L in groundwater. Once this concentration is achieved, irrigation will be applied as needed to sustain approximately 500 mg/L.

#### 3.2.2 Sulfate Land Application

In preparation for sulfate placement on ground surface, a total of 132 cubic yards of gypsum, 21 cubic yards of Epsom salt, and 374 cubic yards of two-inch minus crushed rock were delivered to the site. Planned drawings were used in the field to mark the limits of land application by ARCADIS oversight personnel. The limits of land applications represented in the planned drawings.

#### 3.2.2.1 Material Mixing

The mixing of the gypsum, Epsom salt, and crushed rock was done at a ratio of six tons of gypsum, one ton of Epsom salt, to 21 cubic yards of crushed rock. The material was mixed by creating a pile of 21 cubic yards of crushed rock, or one truck load, then adding six tons of gypsum and one ton of Epsom salt onto the pile. The material was thoroughly combined in mixing cells using an excavator until the material appeared homogenous. This process was conducted concurrently with the material application.



In each mixing cell, the quantity of gypsum, Epsom salt, and crushed rock was verified prior to mixing and application for construction quality assurance purposes.

#### 3.2.2.2 Material Application

Sulfate materials were applied using a conveyor truck and by backhoe. The conveyor truck consisted of a 12 cubic yard capacity hopper and a conveyor belt that spread the material over the open target area which included application beneath aboveground terminal piping.

During the sulfate land application event, 132 tons of agricultural gypsum, 21 tons of Epsom salt, and 524 tons of crushed rock were applied to an area of approximately 30,000 square feet (Figure 4). This quantity of material formed a two-inch thick layer of sulfate material across the application area. The total material thickness over the application area was six to eight inches with the incorporation of the crushed rock. A photograph log of field activities is included as Appendix A.

#### 4. Performance Monitoring

Performance monitoring will be conducted in accordance with the Response to Comments letter dated December 20, 2012. The Response to Comments (ARCADIS 2012b) was a letter addressing Ecology's comments regarding the EDR. The purpose of the performance monitoring program is to evaluate the effectiveness of land application to sustain elevated sulfate concentrations in shallow groundwater. The specific objectives of the performance monitoring plan are to evaluate the following:

- Distribution of sulfate to groundwater;
- Biogeochemical environment necessary for anaerobic bio-oxidation;
- Infiltration and irrigation rates; and
- Degradation of COCs in groundwater.

To achieve this performance evaluation objective, the following activities were completed:

• Performance monitoring wells were installed in order to evaluate performance over time.

- Baseline sampling was conducted prior to implementation of the remedial action.
- A performance monitoring plan was designed.

#### 4.1 Performance Monitoring Well Installation and Selection

ARCADIS subcontracted Environmental Services Network (ESN) of Olympia, Washington to install six performance monitoring wells (TMW-1 through TMW-6) on June 19 and 20, 2013. The monitoring wells were constructed of two-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC with ten feet of 0.020-inch slotted screen. The screen interval is from 5 feet bgs to the total depth of approximately 15 feet bgs. The initial scope included installing eight new performance monitoring wells; however, two monitoring well locations were inaccessible by a drill rig. The two inaccessible well locations were abandoned after an attempt to install the wells by hand auger failed because of heaving sand conditions. Existing monitoring well 11 was determined to be a viable replacement performance monitoring location for the eastern land application extent. Monitoring wells 12, MW-7, MW-19, and TMW-1 through TMW-4 will be used to evaluate performance in the target groundwater treatment area, while wells A-27, MW-9, TMW-5 and TMW-6 will be used as downgradient monitoring points.

Upon completion of the six new performance monitoring wells, ESN developed the wells by purging using a submersible pump until the extracted groundwater appeared free of dissolved solids. The performance monitoring well locations are shown on Figures 2 and 4. Soil samples were not collected for laboratory analysis during well installation activities. Boring and well construction logs for TMW-1 through TMW-6 are included as Appendix B.

#### 4.2 Baseline Performance Monitoring

ARCADIS conducted the baseline groundwater monitoring event at the site on June 21 and 24, 2013. During this event, performance monitoring wells 11, 12, A-27, and TMW-1 through TMW-6 were gauged using an electronic oil-water interface level meter. These wells were then sampled using low-flow following the methodology defined in the Technical Revisions Request - Low-Flow Groundwater Sampling (Delta 2008). Groundwater parameters were measured with a multi parameter water meter connected to a flow-through cell prior to the collection of the sample. Groundwater samples were analyzed for the following analytes:



- TPH as GRO according to Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx;
- TPH as DRO and the heavy oil range organics (HO), with silica gel cleanup, according to Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx
- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) according to Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B;
- Sulfate according to EPA Method 300.0;
- Sulfide according to EPA Method 376.1; and
- Nitrate according to EPA Method 300.0.

Samples were collected in laboratory provided bottles and stored in an iced cooler. Samples were submitted to Alpha Analytical, Inc. of Sparks, Nevada under standard chain-of-custody protocol. Groundwater monitoring field forms are included as Appendix C.

Analytical results from the baseline performance monitoring event indicated that wells 12, A-27, MW-7, MW-19, TMW-4, TMW-5, and TMW-6 had concentrations of TPH as GRO that exceeded the site specific CL of 1.0 mg/L. Additionally, TMW-4 and TMW-5 exceed the site specific CL for benzene of 0.071 mg/L. Analytical results from baseline monitoring are summarized in Table 1 and laboratory analytical reports are included as Appendix D.

#### 4.3 Continued Performance Monitoring

An ongoing performance monitoring program will be conducted to evaluate distribution and persistence of sulfate in the shallow aquifer, as well as COC concentrations trends over time. Groundwater performance monitoring will be conducted at one month, two months, and three months post-application. Further groundwater performance monitoring will be conducted on an as needed basis (e.g. quarterly or semi-annually). Performance monitoring groundwater samples will be collected from the six new performance monitoring wells (TMW-1 through TMW-6) and existing monitoring wells 11, 12, A-27, MW-7, MW-9, and MW-19. Performance monitoring groundwater samples will be collected using methods described in section 4.2 and will be analyzed for:

- TPH as GRO according to Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx;
- BTEX according to EPA Method 8260B;
- Sulfate according to EPA Method 300.0;
- Sulfide according to EPA Method 376.1; and
- Nitrate according to EPA Method 300.0.

At the request of Ecology, groundwater biological activity reaction testing (BART) will also be performed at select wells using a field test kit following sulfate application and again once groundwater performance monitoring results demonstrate active microbial sulfate reduction. BART results will indicate the presence or absence of sulfate-reducing microorganisms. BART field samples were collected during the 60-day performance monitoring sampling. BART results will be reported in the 4<sup>th</sup> Quarter 2013 Groundwater Monitoring Report.

#### 5. Summary

On June 17 through June 28, 2013, remedial implementation activities were completed at the KMLT Harbor Island Terminal. Prior to the remedial implementation, performance monitoring wells were installed and baseline groundwater samples were collected from the performance monitoring well network. Irrigation lines were installed in the B and D yards to complement rainfall to achieve the design infiltration rate.

During the sulfate land application, a total of 264,000 lbs of gypsum, 42,000 lbs of Epsom salt, and 374 cubic yards of crushed rock were mixed into homogenous stockpiles and distributed across the B and D yards. Effectiveness of the sulfate land application will be evaluated through the performance monitoring plan and well network identified in Table 2. Effectiveness will be based on the presence of sulfate in groundwater, other biogeochemical parameters, and degradation of COCs in groundwater.

ARCADIS will review the initial performance monitoring events to evaluate the sulfate levels and trends in COCs remediation at the site. After review, further performance monitoring events will be conducted as needed to gauge sulfate levels in the target treatment area.

The results of performance monitoring including COC trends, an evaluation of biogeochemical data, summary of infiltration and irrigation rates, and a discussion regarding groundwater quality will be included in the 4<sup>th</sup> Quarter 2013 Groundwater Monitoring Report and submitted to Ecology in accordance with the Site-Wide Groundwater Compliance Monitoring Plan (Delta 2007).

#### 6. References

- Antea Group (Antea). 2011. Sulfate Application Pilot Test Report, Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals, LLC, Harbor Island Terminal. January.
- Antea Group (Antea). 2012. Sulfate Application Remediation Workplan Addendum, Kinder Morgan Harbor Island Terminal. February 24.
- ARCADIS. 2012a. B and D Yards Groundwater Remediation Engineering Design Report, Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals, Harbor Island. October 15.
- ARCADIS. 2012b. Response to Comments. B and D Yards Groundwater Remediation
   Engineering Design Report, Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals, Harbor Island.
  December 20.
- Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta). 2007. Construction Documentation Report, Bio-Sparge Barrier, Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals, LLC. January.
- Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta). 2007. Site-Wide Groundwater Compliance Monitoring Plan – Proposed Reduced Monitoring, Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals, LLC. June.
- Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta). 2008. Technical Revisions Request-Low-Flow Groundwater Sampling, Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals. September.
- Hart Crowser. 1992. Final Background Summary Report, Shell Oil Company Harbor Island Terminal, Seattle, Washington. August 6.
- KHM Environmental Management Inc. (KHM). 2002. Construction Documentation Report, Soil and Groundwater Remediation, B, C and D Yards, Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals, LLC. November.
- Pacific Environmental Group (PEG). 1994. Remedial Investigation Report, Shell Oil Company Harbor Island Terminal. October 12.



### Appendix A

Photograph Log



WA000809.2013 KMLT - Harbor Island Seattle, WA



Photo No.: 1

Date: June 17, 2013

Description: Trenching for irrigation piping in B-Yard

Photo No.: 2

Date: June 17, 2013

Description: Pressure testing irrigation piping





WA000809.2013 KMLT - Harbor Island Seattle, WA



Photo No.: 3

Date: June 18, 2013

Description: Unloading gypsum from delivery trucks

Photo No.: 4

Date: June 18, 2013

Description: Unloading gypsum from delivery trucks





WA000809.2013 KMLT - Harbor Island Seattle, WA



Photo No.: 5

Date: June 18, 2013

Description: Removing asphalt surface from D-Yard

Photo No.: 6

Date: July 18, 2013

Description: Removing asphalt surface from D-Yard





WA000809.2013 KMLT - Harbor Island Seattle, WA



Photo No.: 7

Date: June 24, 2013

Description: Irrigation connection for D-Yard

Photo No.: 8

Date: June 24, 2013

Description: Installing aboveground irrigation piping in D-Yard





WA000809.2013 KMLT - Harbor Island Seattle, WA



Photo No.: 9

Date: June 24, 2013

Description: Preparing to mix Epsom and gypsum with the crushed rock



Photo No.: 10

Date: June 24, 2013

Description: Preparing to mix Epsom and gypsum with the crushed rock



WA000809.2013 KMLT - Harbor Island Seattle, WA



Photo No.: 11

Date: June 26, 2013

Description: Mixing Epsom and gypsum with the crushed rock



Date: June 26, 2013

Description: Mixing Epsom and gypsum with the crushed rock





WA000809.2013 KMLT - Harbor Island Seattle, WA



Photo No.: 13

Date: June 25, 2013

Description: Spreading crushed rock and sulfate mixture in B-Yard



Photo No.: 14

Date: June 25, 2013

Description: Spreading crushed rock and sulfate mixture in B-Yard



WA000809.2013 KMLT - Harbor Island Seattle, WA



Photo No.: 15

Date: June 26, 2013

Description: Application in the B-Yard



Date: June 27, 2013

Description: Application in the D-Yard





### Appendix B

Boring and Well Construction Logs

Date Drill Drill San Rig	e Star ling C ler's I ling N npling Type	rt/Fini Compa Name Metho g Meth g Meth :: Truc	sh: 6/ any: E : Mart d: Dire nod: k-mou	(19/20) SN No Sy ect-pus	13 orthwe sh	st		Northing: NE Easting: NE Casing Elevation: NE Borehole Depth: 15 feet bgs Surface Elevation: NE Descriptions By: Rory Henneck	Well/Borin Client: Kin Location: (	<b>g ID: TMW-1</b> der Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. KMLT - Harbor Island
DEPTH	ELEVATION	Sample Run Number	Sample/Int/Type	Recovery (feet)	PID Headspace (ppm)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description		Well/Boring Construction
-										Concrete
5	5 -	AK	0'-6'			SP				Bentonite Chips 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC Casing First Encountered Groundwater
- 10	-10 -	1	6'-10'			-		SAND, the to friedlun grain, race sit, brown to black, wet.		10/20 Silica Sand
-	- - 	2	10'-15'							Slotted Screen
	at: W	A	R( Water		DI	S Bui	ldings	End of boring @ 15' bgs. <b>Remarks:</b> AK = Air Knife bgs = Below Ground Surface NE = Not Established ppm = Parts Per Million		Page: 1 of 1

Date Drill Drill San Rig	e Stai ling C ler's I ling N npling Type	rt/Fini Compa Name Metho g Metl e: Truc	sh: 6/ any: E : Mart d: Dire nod: k-mou	19/20 SN No y ect-put	13 orthwe sh	st		Northing: NE Easting: NE Casing Elevation: NE Borehole Depth: 15 feet bgs Surface Elevation: NE Descriptions By: Rory Henneck	Well/Borin Client: Kin Location: (	<b>g ID: TMW-2</b> der Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. KMLT - Harbor Island
DEPTH	ELEVATION	Sample Run Number	Sample/Int/Type	Recovery (feet)	PID Headspace (ppm)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description		Well/Boring Construction
	-5	АК 1	0'-6' 6'-10'		0.1	SM		SAND with silt, fine to medium grain, dark brown to black, wet		Concrete  Bentonite Chips  2" Diameter  Schedule 40  PVC Casing   First  Encountered  Groundwater  10/20 Silica Sand  2" Diameter
-	- - 	2	10'-15'					End of boring @ 15' bas		0.010-inch Slotted Screen
	astrue rastrue	A	R( Water		DI	S Built	dings	Remarks: AK = Air Knife bgs = Below Ground Surface NE = Not Established ppm = Parts Per Million		Page: 1 of 1

Data File:

Date Drill Drill Sam Rig	e Star ling C ler's I ling N npling Type	rt/Fini Compa Name Methor g Meth g Meth	sh: 6/ any: E : Mart d: Dire nod: k-mou	19/20 SN No y ect-pus	13 orthwe sh	st		Northing: NE Easting: NE Casing Elevation: NE Borehole Depth: 15 feet bgs Surface Elevation: NE Descriptions By: Rory Henneck	Well/Borin Client: Kin Location: (	<b>g ID: TMW-3</b> der Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. KMLT - Harbor Island
DEPTH	ELEVATION	Sample Run Number	Sample/Int/Type	Recovery (feet)	PID Headspace (ppm)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description		Well/Boring Construction
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -		AK 1	0'-6' 6'-10' 10'-15'		25.9	SW		SAND with gravel and trace silt, fine to medium grain, gravel d diameter and subrounded to subangular, trace concrete debring SAND with silt, fine to medium grain, trace coarse grains, trace fragments, wet.	0.5" to 1" s, brown, dry. e shell	Concrete Bentonite Chips 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC Casing First Encountered Groundwater 10/20 Silica Sand
Infi	astru	A	R( Water	Enviro	DI	S	ldings	Remarks: AK = Air Knife bgs = Below Ground Surface NE = Not Established ppm = Parts Per Million		

Date Dril Dril San Rig	e Star ling C ler's I ling M npling Type	rt/Fini Compa Name Aethoo g Meth g Meth g Truc	sh: 6/ any: E : Mart d: Dire nod: k-mou	19/20 SN No y ect-pus	13 - 6/2 orthwe sh	20/20 st	013	Northing: NE Easting: NE Casing Elevation: NE Borehole Depth: 15 feet bgs Surface Elevation: NE Descriptions By: Rory Henneck	Well/Borin Client: Kin Location:	<b>g ID: TMW-4</b> der Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. KMLT - Harbor Island
DЕРТН	ELEVATION	Sample Run Number	Sample/Int/Type	Recovery (feet)	PID Headspace (ppm)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description		Well/Boring Construction
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	ЦЦ 	ак 1	0'-6' 6'-10'	ř	458.3	SM		SAND with silt, fine to medium grain, black, moist.		Concrete
-	-  	2	10'-15'					End of boring @ 15' bgs.		
Proje	rastru ct: W	A	RC Water	CA Enviro	DI	e:	ldings	Remarks: AK = Air Knife bgs = Below Ground Surface NE = Not Established ppm = Parts Per Million		Page: 1 of 1

Dat Dril Dril Dril San Rig	e Star ling C ler's I ling N npling Type	rt/Fini Compa Name Metho g Meth s: Truc	sh: 6/ any: E : Mart d: Dire nod: k-mou	19/20 SN No y ect-pus	13 orthwe sh	est		Northing: NE Easting: NE Casing Elevation: NE Borehole Depth: 15 feet bgs Surface Elevation: NE Descriptions By: Rory Henneck	Well/Boring Client: Kind Location: (	<b>g ID: TMW-5</b> der Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. KMLT - Harbor Island
DEPTH	ELEVATION	Sample Run Number	Sample/Int/Type	Recovery (feet)	PID Headspace (ppm)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description		Well/Boring Construction
-										
	-5 -	AK	0'-6'			SP				Concrete Bentonite Chips 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC Casing
- 10		1	6'-10'			-	•••	SAND, tine to medium grain, trace shell tragments, dark brow	in to black, wet.	First Encountered Groundwater 10/20 Silica Sand
-		2	10'-15'							Slotted Screen
Proje	rastru ct: W	A	RC Water	CA Enviro		IS Bui	dings	End of boring @ 15' bgs. <b>Remarks:</b> AK = Air Knife bgs = Below Ground Surface NE = Not Established ppm = Parts Per Million		Page: 1 of 1

Dat Dril Dril Dril San Rig	e Star ling C ler's I ling N npling Type	rt/Fini Compa Name Metho g Metl e: Truc	sh: 6/ any: E : Mart d: Dire nod: k-mou	19/20 SN No y ect-pu:	13 orthwe sh	est		Northing: NE Easting: NE Casing Elevation: NE Borehole Depth: 15 feet bgs Surface Elevation: NE Descriptions By: Rory Henneck	Well/Boring Client: Kind Location: (	g ID: <b>TMW-6</b> der Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. KMLT - Harbor Island
DEPTH	ELEVATION	Sample Run Number	Sample/Int/Type	Recovery (feet)	PID Headspace (ppm)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description		Well/Boring Construction
-	-									
-		AK	0'-5'		184	SP		SAND with trace silt, fine to medium grain, dark brown, wet		Concrete Bentonite Chips 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC Casing
- 5	-5 <b>-</b> -	1	5'-10'					с		First Encountered Groundwater
- 10	-10 -	2	10'-15'							2" Diameter 0.010-inch Slotted Screen
	-15-							End of boring @ 15' bgs.		
Proje	rastru	A cture	Water	CA Enviro			Idings	Remarks: AK = Air Knife bgs = Below Ground Surface NE = Not Established ppm = Parts Per Million		Page: 1 of 1



### Appendix C

Groundwater Monitoring Field Forms

Site ID: KI	ARC	ADIS or Island	5	Project #: \		.0000.0000	3
Site Addre	ss: <b>2720 1</b> :	3th Ave SW	, Seattle, W	<u>'A</u>	Date: 6	121/13	
Well ID	Time	Sheen/ Odor	LNAPL Depth	LNAPL Thickness	DTW	ТD	Notes
A-4		NA	MA	NA	NA	NA	NA
A-5			1			1. Alexandre	1
A-6							
A-8					· ·		
A-10							*
A-11							· · ·
A-12							
A-14R							
A-16							
A-18		·					
A-19	**				·		
A-20							
A-21							
A-22R	~ ~						
A-23R			-				
A-25							
A-26R	~ ~	1					
A-27	9:40	No / 425	10.68	0	10.68	18-18	PIP: 535.4 4" diam.

Page \_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_

4

### Site ID: KMLT - Harbor Island

Project #: WA000804.0000.00003

Site Address: 2720 13th Ave SW, Seattle, WA

Date: 6/21/13

Well ID	Time	Sheen/ Odor	LNAPL Depth	LNAPL Thickness	DTW	TD	Notes	
-A-28R	8:13	No / No	3.74	0	3.44	15.31	PID: 3.8 ppm, W.S.V. 3/3 boits	
12	8:47	- / A22 AH	2.84	ø	2.84	7.49	PID: E.S ppm. Absorber 24" × 24" hings walt his sic	Sock in
-MW-07R	8:20	No / NO	3-83	Ø	3.83	15.63	PED: 9.0 ppm 3/3 bats, w. I.U.	i i Gare
MW-5 MW-1-	8:31	No /Yes	3.24	0	3-24	14.64	210: 403.0 ppm 3/3 buts	
MW-2-	8:49	- j4cs	3.81	Ċ	3.87	15.72	PID: GH pym 3/3 Lits	
MW-3-	9300	- j No	4.57	0	4.57	10.87	PID: 0.0 gpm No 6.115; 4"dika shekup	
7MW-4	9:07	- /405	3.54	0	3.50	15.50	210: 51.1 Min 3/3 6.115	
MW-5	-	-		-			-	
7MW-6	9:17	- 1405	2.93	. 0	2.93	14.60	PID: 227.2 ppm 3/3 60its	
MW-7	8:4.	No jyus	3,10	ø	3.12	13.07	PID" 17.4 ppm , 4° en 3/3 beits , absorbertsick i	n wei(
MW-8	-	-			-	1	-	
MW-9	9:12	- /Yes	3,01	0	3.01	12.93	PID: 60 ppm, 4" dia. 2'x2' himmed lid at, abs. sec. 1	y well.
MW-12R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
MW-13R	-	-		-	Commer-	_	-	
MW-14	<u></u>		-			-	_	
MW-16	_	_	-	-	_	~~	~	
MW-18		_	<u> </u>	-		_	_	
MW-19	8:02	No / Yes	3.05	0	3.05	13.02	PID: 22.5 ppm 3/3 boilts , W.I.V.	

Project No. WA000804.0000				-	Well ID	*#				Date	6/2-1	3
Project Name/Location KMLT Herew Island 2720 13					3th Ane Siv, Sectile, WA					Weather	partly su	·n. (
Measuring Pt. Description <u>TOC</u> Static Water Level (#-bloc) <u>4.600</u> TOC Elevation <u>MA</u> Pump On/Off <u>1900 1</u>			Screen Setting (fi-bmp)			Casing Diameter (in.)				Well Mate	erial	X PV
			Total Depth (ft-btoc)	10.86 7 <1		Water Column/ Gallons in Well	<u>Low-flow</u> Centrifugal Submersible		Initial PID Reading (ppm)			
			Pump Intake (ft-btoc)			Purge Method:				Sample	. /	
			Volumes Purged							Method	Peristaltic Pump	
Sample Time:	Label	1030	Replicate/				Other					
	Start End	1030	Code No.	N	<u>A</u>	-				Sampled	by	RH
		1037				1010		12.				
Stabilized F	ange: Minutes	Rate	~.5 ft Depth to	Gallons	0.1	3%	10%	Dissolved	<u>3%</u>	- Dealers -		_
	Elapsed	(gpm)	Water	Purged		(IMhos)	Turbiany	Oxygen	Temp.	ORP	Appear	rance
10:07		(mL/min)	(ft)		0 0 00	(mS/cm)	(NTU)	(mg/L)	(°C)	(mV)	Color	0
10.00	N	274	4.12	0.1	6.05	49	13.8	205	19.42	-27.1	clear	41
1002	~	23*	9.01	1.5	6.15	19	17.3	1.10	19.50	-26.0	slight yells	1 1
acit	10	7%	<u>4.86</u>	0.5	6.11	46	15.5	0.61	19.41	-27.5	_	
<u>(071)</u>	17	320	7.05	<i>V</i> , <i>I</i>	0.50	97	9,49	0.61	17.46	-29.8		$\square$
0119	0	220	<u>787</u>		6.60	46	11.6	0.41	19.52	-30.6		$\square$
	16	330	4.65	1.1	6.71	46	12.7	0.18	19.48	-29.3		$\downarrow\downarrow$
1020	17	552	4.07	104	6.60	46	9.53	0.5	19.51	-31.3		$\downarrow$
1025	22	29.5	4.04	1.0	6.0	45	0.6	0.46	19.52	-319		
1026	23	250	<u>4.8</u> 4		0.61	45	10 9	0.74	19.62	32.7		+
[ ]	20	32-	4.07	2.2	6.6	45	11.6	0.50	<u>19.0</u>	-33.1		'
							_ ·					+
							<del></del> .					
				_								
	-			,		<u> </u>						
		·										+
l	1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
onstituents	Sample	1			Container	r			Number		Preservative	
					Ve	<u>A</u>			3		Ha	
					V	A		8	3		64	
Sullete / Nitvite					<u> </u>	14			1		A=a.	
Mitrite.				-	Pol	14			1		4,50.	
Sultide					Gl	651			1		ZA Auto	te.
			-·· <u>.                                   </u>			·						
				-								_
-												
				-								
				_				8		-		
ell Casing V	olumes											
illons/Foot	= 0.04	1.	5" = 0.09	2.5" = 0.26	3.	5" = 0.50	5" = 1 <b>.47</b>					
-	20 = 0.0	2"	- 0.102	ა"≖0.37	47	= 0.653						
ell informa	tion											

.
			2			e					Page 1	of 1
Project No.	W10	EDEC(,		-	Weli ID	12		-		Date	6/24/1	60
Project Name	/Locatior		T Harbs - Is	land 1	2720	13th Ave SI	w, Seef	Heibra		Weather	(vereas)	· GSF
Measuring Pt Description	NSI	ue Tox	Screen Setting (ft-bmp)	N/	1	Casing Diameter (in.)	ч			Well Mate	erial	PVC SS
Static Water Level (ft-btoc)	2.1	25	Total <b>Depth</b> ( <del>it</del> -bi	ioc) <b>7.</b> *	53	Water Colum Gallons in W	nn/ ell <u>5</u> .28	13.4	(	Initial PID Reading (p	opm) 2.	9
TOC Elevatio	n/	Δ	Pump Intake (ft-	btoc)	5	Purge Metho	d: perst	altic 1	LFP	Sample		
Pump On/Off	1105		Volumes Purge	d <	_		Centrifugal Submersible			Method	greb	
Sample Time	i abel	inc	Replicate/				Other					55
Sample Time	Start End	1125	Code No.	<u>_N</u> 1	A	-		·		Sampled	by <mark>Kl</mark>	1
Time	Minutes	Rate	Depth to	Gallons	pН	Cond.	Turbidity	Dissolved	Temp.	Redox		
	Elapsed	(gpm) (mL/min)	Water (ft)	Purged		(nMhos) (mS/cm)	(NTU)	Oxygen (ma/L)	(°F)	(mV)	Color	Odor
1100	1	300	2.53	0.1	7.17	217	17.4	4.38	15.01	-71.0	yelomy	yes
1109	4	300	2.85	0.3	רו,ד	216	11-8	1.15	15.01	-685	floiting	1
1112	7	300	3.01	0.5	7.14	216	17.5	0.73	15,00	-66.4	solidi	
1115	10	300	3.30	0.7	7.13	215	12.6	0.61	15.16	-65.7		
1116	13	300	3.74	1.0	7.14	213	13.5	0.52	15.35	-65.8		
1121	10	300	3.40	1.3	7,13	212	22.7	0.49	15.46	-65.3		
1124	19	300	3,44	1.5	7.14	210	16.4	6.46	15.60	-67.0	<b>J</b>	V
						ļ						
							-					<u> </u>
												<u> </u>
	-											
						1						
Constituents	Sample	d			Containe	r			Number		Preservat	ive
GRO		_			V	A.			3		Hel	
<u> </u>	<u>د</u>								3	ē .	N	
Nitrat	e,			з.	Pu	ly			1		H2 SO	<u>u</u>
Sulfa	te Ni	trete			£4			2	1	о 8	hear	
Suthi	le			÷ .	250	mt glass		2	1		Zn Au	tele
								-				
_							•					
			-				····	-		2		
Well Casing	Volumes											
Gallons/Foot	1" = 0.04 1.25" = 0.0	1 06 21	.5" = 0.09 ' = 0.16	2.5" = 0.26 3" = 0.37	3 4	.5" = 0.50 = 0.65	6" = 1.47					
Mall 1.					C							
		CE a	T.15	11 -2 -	T 70						5	<b>X7</b>
	NUON:	35 0	- 65 N		1*5%			ocked at	Arrival:	Yes	<u>,                                    </u>	North
Well Comp	i vven: letion:	<u> </u>	Lineh Maunt	CH-				eo at Der		Yes	/	INO G\X \$4
- Hon Comp	icuon.	<u>F</u>		SUC	v oh		<u></u>	NUMBER	o weil:	1144		

6/1z\_015

Project No.	WA00	0804.0000		-	Weli ID	4-27				Date	Page
Project Nam	e/Locatic	or <u> </u>	~ 13th Arc 5	w S	with blan	NA		_		Weather	
Measuring P	t. TOC		Screen			Casing	4			Weather	erial
Static Water			Setting (n-pmp)	8	<u>VA</u>	Diameter (in.)	<u> </u>	-,			-
Level (ft-btoc)	10.	69	Total Depth (ft-btoc)	181	<u>୪</u>	Gallons in We	7.5	14.	1	Initial PID Reading (	ppm)
TOC Elevation	n nc	<u>lina</u>	Pump Intake (ft-btoc)	»	<u>5</u>	Purge Method	Centrifugal	flow		Sample	-
Pump On/Or	150	<u>1144</u>	Volumes Purged	<	<u> </u>		Submersible	• <u> </u>		Metrico	Peristaltic
Sample Time	:: Label Start	<u>1015</u> 1016	Replicate/ Code No.		NA	_	01107	- 1200	SITIL	Sampled	hv
	End	1024				10'1'				Campiou	
Stabilized i Time	Range: Minutes	Rate	~.5 ft	Gallons	0.1	3%	10%	104)0	3%		
	Elapsed	(gpm) (mL/min)	Water (ft)	Purged		(Mhos)		Oxygen	Temp.	Redox ORP	Арреа
4:58	2	350	10.71	0.2	6.68	232	<u>(UIN)</u>	(mg/L) 3.64	<u>(°C)</u>	(mV)	Color
10:01	5	350	10.76	0.3	6.92	215	9.65	1.93	14.32	-78.2	1
10:04	<u> </u>	350	10.80	0.5	7.00	213	10.5	1.35	13.96	-60.1	
70:71	14	350	10.80	1.0	7.01	219	10.1	1.23	13.98	-81.8	
							11	<u> 1. Z.(</u>	15016	~ 18.0	
	<b> </b>		·								
	$\vdash$										
							<u> </u>				
								[i		┝──┤	
	<u>├──</u> ╂										
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·											
		[				<u>.</u>					
Constituents	Sampled	1			Container				Number	F	Preservative
BTEX				-	<u>v</u>	10 <u>A</u>		-			Hel
Nitrate				-		2014		-	3	_	11 8-
				-		41	<u> </u>	-		-	<u>H, 30</u>
Swithte				_					1		

Project Name/L Acasuring Pt. Description Static Water evel (ft-btoc) OC Elevation Pump On/Off Stabillzed Ra ime 1235 1241 1241	TOC 3.4 N 2.33 abel start ind nge: liapsed 2. 5	2.7/ 4 12.55 12.55 13.05 Rate (gpm) (mL/min) 3.50	Screen Setting (ft-bmp) Total Depth (ft-btoc) Pump Intake (ft-btoc) Volumes Purged Replicate/ Code No. 5 ft Depth to Water	w, <u>5</u> <u>51</u> 15- 19 19 19	5 31 0 A	Casing Diameter (in.) Water Column/ Gallons in Well Purge Method:	2 <u>[1.87</u> Low-f Centrifugal Submersible Other	-    .9       	<u> </u>	Weather Well Mate Initial PID Reading (p Sample Method	erial ppm) Peristaltic	<u>65°F</u> <u>x</u> PVC <u>ss</u> <u>3.6</u> <u>Pump</u>
Aeasuring Pt. Description Static Water evel (ft-btoc) OC Elevation Pump On/Off iample Time: L Stabilized Ra ime 1235 1241 1244	TOC 3.4 N. 2233 abel start ind nge: liapsed 2. 5	4 12.55 12.55 12.55 13.05 Rate (gpm) (mL/min) 2.50	Screen Setting (ft-bmp) Total Depth (ft-btoc) Pump Intake (ft-btoc) Volumes Purged Replicate/ Code No. 5 ft Depth to Water	51 15- 11 1	5 31 9 	Casing Diameter (in.) Water Column/ Galions in Well Purge Method:	2 11.87 Low-f Centrifugal Submersible Other	l.9	<u>مــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>	Well Mate Initial PID Reading (p Sample Method	erial opm) Peristaltic	<u>x</u> PVC ss <u>3.6</u> Pump
Description	TOC 3.4 N 233 abel start ind nge: dinutes stapsed 2 5	4 1255 1255 1305 Rate (gpm) (mL/min) 350	Setting (ft-bmp) Total Depth (ft-btoc) Pump Intake (ft-btoc) Volumes Purged Replicate/ Code No. 5 ft Depth to Water	51 15- 11 1 1	31 >	Diameter (In.) Water Column/ Gallons in Well Purge Method:	Low-f Centrifugal Submersible Other	, 9     	<u> </u>	Initial PID Reading (p Sample Method	ppm) Peristaltic	3.8 Pump
Static Water         evel (ft-btoc)         OC Elevation         Pump On/Off         sample Time: L         Sample Time: L         Stabilized Ra         ime         1235         1235         1241         1244	3.4 N 2.33 abel start ind nge: dinutes ilapsed 2. 5	4 12.55 1.155 13.05 Rate (gpm) (mL/min) 3.50	Total Depth (ft-btoc) Pump Intake (ft-btoc) Volumes Purged Replicate/ Code No. 5 ft Depth to Water	15- 11 1 N	31 > A	Water Column/ Gallons in Well Purge Method:	Low-f Centrifugal Submersible Other		<u> </u>	Initial PID Reading (p Sample Method	pm) Peristaltic	3.8 Pump
OC Elevation         Pump On/Off         iample Time: L         Stabilized Ra         ime         1235         1235         1241         1244	N abel itart ind nge: liapsed 2. 5	A 12.55 12.55 13.05 Rate (gpm) (mL/min) \$50	Pump Intake (ft-btoc) Volumes Purged Replicate/ Code No. 5 ft Depth to Water	N	•	Purge Method:	Low-f Centrifugal Submersible Other			Sample Method	Peristaltic	Pump
Pump On/Off	abel start ind nge: Ainutes Japsed 2 5	12.55 1.255 1305 Rate (gpm) (mL/mln) 1.50	Volumes Purged Replicate/ Code No. 5 ft Depth to Water	N		21	Centrifugal Submersible Other		4	Method	Peristaltic	Pump
Stabillzed Ra Stabillzed Ra ime A 1235 1241 1244	abel itart ind nge: Ainutes ilapsed 2 5	12.55 1.1255 1305 Rate (gpm) (mL/mln) 1.50	Replicate/ Code No. ~.5 ft Depth to Water	<u> </u>	<u>A</u>	8	Other					
Stabilized Ra           ime         M           1235         1235           1241         1241	nge: Ainutes Iapsed	Rate (gpm) (mL/min) 1.50	Code No. ~.5 ft Depth to Water		<u></u>	-						
Stabilized Ra           ime         M           1235         1255           1241         1244	nge: Ainutes Japsed 2 5	Rate (gpm) (mL/min)	~.5 ft Depth to Water	0						Sampled I	by	<u>RU</u>
ime NE 1235 1256 1241 1244	Ainutes lapsed 2 5	Rate (gpm) (mL/min)	Depth to Water	O all and	0.1	1-"1"	108/	10"1-	004			
1235 1235 1241 1241	2 5	(gpm) (mL/min) 3.50	i vvater i	Gallons	pH	Cond.	Turbidity	Dissolved	3% Temp.	Redox		
1235 1236 1241 1241	25	3.50	(ft)	Purged		(MMAOS) (mS/cm)	(NTU)	Oxygen (mo/L)	ീവ	ORP (m\/)	Color	arance
1238 1241 1244	5	and related	3.79	0.3	7.20	127	11.9	6.22	17.31	-54.6	dece	
1241		350	3.49	0.5	7.27	133	7.14	3.62	17.15	-60.7	1	
1244	8	350	3.4 8	0.8	7.28	137	5.46	2.74	17.12	-62.2		
2.4.5.00	11	350	3.49	1.0	7.54	140	4.71	2.18	17.03	- 69.7		
1247	14	350	3.49	1.3	7.36	140	4.45	1.94	16.94	-73.0		
1250 (	7	350	3,79	1.5	7.36	191	4.46	1.92	16.95	-72.6		
1253 1	0	350	3.49	1.8	7.36	142	4.42	1.90	16.95	-75.3	Y	V
				·		·						
	-+											
												_
				-		·						
				,								$\rightarrow$
										-		
anetituonte Si										<u>_</u>		
RO	inpieu				Container	·			Number		Preservativ	9
TEX		<u></u>		•							<u> </u>	
				-		-·		5 -		-		
				-				-		-		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-				-		-		
				-				-		-	····	
				-	_ ·			-		-		
					_			-		-		
-				-				-		-		
				-	·			-		-		
				-	_			-		-		
all Cooles Mai		-										
lons/Foot 1": 1.2	= 0.04 5" = 0.06	1,2	=0.09 =0.162	2.5" = 0.26 3" = 0.37	3. 4"	5* = 0.50 ( = 0.653	6" = 1.47					
ell Informatio	on											

Project No.	WA000	804.0000		_	Well ID	TMW-2	8			Date	6/21/1	3
Project Nam	e/Locatio	2720	13th Ave SW	Sent	tie, we	1.22				Weather	Sunny, 7	-  a'
Measuring P Description	т. тос	•	Screen Setting (ft-bmp)	5-	IS	Casing Diameter (in.)	2	_		Well Mate	erial _	x
Static Water Level (ft-btoc)	3.1	3	Total Depth (ft-btoc)	15.	63	Water Column/ Gallons in Well	11.0	1-9		Initial PID Reading (p	- 	9
TOC Elevati Pump On/Of	on <u>N</u> f <u>f11</u>	1532	Pump Intake (ft-btox Volumes Purged	s) <u>9</u>	I	Purge Method:	Low-1 Centrifugal Submersible	flow		Sample Method	Peristaltic f	2u
Sample Time	e: Label Start End	1539 1525 1539	Replicate/ Code No.	N	44	-	Other			Sampled	by _	_
Stabilized	Range:		~.5 ft		0.1	10 ľ 3%	1894	15%	-20/->			
Time	Minutes Elapsed	Ráte (gpm)	Depth to Water	Gallons Purged	рН	Cond. (µMhos)	Turbidity	Dissolved	Temp.	Redox	Арреа	Ira
1512	<b>—</b> ,	(mL/min)	(ft)	6.2	710	(mS/cm)	(NTU)	(mg/L)	(°C)	(mV)	Color	_
ISIT	4	300	2.90	0.5	7.63	508	3.6	2.3(	17.02	-121.8	clear	
1518	7	350	3.23	08	7.66	521	1.95	0.91	17.21	-130.5		—
1521	10	350	3.90	1.0	7.66	515	1.76	0.67	17.01	-131.4		-
1524	13	350	3.90	1.3	7.66	<u>514</u>	1.90	0.66	1696	-[32.1	¥	
		· · ·										
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									_
												_
												_
Constituents												_
GRO	Jampie				Vo	A			Number ?		Preservative	_
ВТЕХ					L.			- 8 a	3	ē .	<u> </u>	
Suffiche				2	Pol	1		-	ł		None	
Salfida			<b>.</b>		Gle	is			- (		Zr Aul	2
Nilak					Pol-	1		• .			4250	<u> </u>
										-		_
-								. ,		-		
Vell Casing	Volumes							-				_
Gallons/Foot	1" = 0.04 1.25" = 0.0	6 <b>2</b>	5* = 0:09 = 0.162	2.5" = 0.26 3" = 0.37	3 3. 4"	5* = 0.50 = 0.653	6° = 1.47					

Project No.	GP09B	PNA.W#			Well ID	TMW-	3			Date	Page 1	of 1
Project Name	/Locatio	r ARCO#	KMEP KALT	2720	13th Ave	SW Washin	oten Sestre	- 	¥1	Weather	- Gr	113
Measuring Pl Description	N si	ile Tol.	Screen Setting (ft-bmp)	10- 5	5-15	Casing Diameter (in.)	2	- <u>( w/s</u>		Well Mate	rial	
Static Water Level (ft-btoc)	3.8	<u>ب</u>	Total Depth (ft-bt		:72	Water Colun Gallons in W		(/ 1.	9	Initial PID Reading (p		00 -6
TOC Elevatio	n/	Ά <u></u>	Pump Intake (ft-t	otoc)	0	Purge Metho	d:	LFP		Sample		
Pump On/Off	8:20	8::43	Volumes Purgeo	: <	1		Centrifugal Submersible			Method	GR	IAB
Sample Time	Label	9:25	Replicate/				Other					
	Start	6:35	Code No.		<u>  </u>	_				Sampled	by 🌾	24
	End	1:22		- 54		10%-	25	107-				
Time	Minutes	Rate	Depth to	Gallons	рН	Cond.	Turbidity	Dissolved	Temp.	Redox		
	Сіарзеч	(gpn) (mL/min)	(ft)	Purgea		(mS/cm)	(NTU)	Oxygen (mg/L)	(°C) (°F)	(mV)	Color	Odor
8:21	)	330	3.28	34	7.14	264	11.6	2.19	(6) <u>m</u>	450	clight.	405
0:24	4	320	3.88	0.3	7.13	209	0.6	0.49	16-20	- 82.0	1	1
8:27	7	330	3.66	0.5	7.11	210	9.14	0.13	16.25	-60,0		
6.30	10	330	5.60	0.7	7.13	221	7.69	0.32	16 23	-76.6		
0:33	18	220	5:00	1.0	7.13	217	5.61	0.33	16.20	-75.7		
<u> </u>	10		3,00	1.6	6.(1	216	5.53	0.34	16 19	-74.3	<u>v</u>	<b>↓✓</b>
	7											
												╉━━━┫
												<u>+</u> ]
												<u>+</u>
							<u> </u>				<u> </u>	+
												<u>+</u>
												<b>††</b>
												1
					_							
Constituents	Sampleo	1			Container	······································			Number		Preserva	tive
GRO						40 ml voa			3		HCI	uvç
BTEX/MTBE						40 ml voa		•	3	-	HCL	<u> </u>
Total Lead	Nital	L	·	_		250 ml Poly		-	10	-	-HN(	D3 Hun Voin
Dissolved Lea	d: Su	Kile 1	utute .	-		250 ml Poly			1	-	Unp	reserved
DRO/RRO-	54	If the		-		1 L Amber x2				- A		
	•			-						_		
				-		<u> </u>		-		-		
				-					_			
•			_	-				<u> </u>	_	-		
Well Casing V	olumes		<b>-</b> 0.05									
Sanons/Poot	i = 0.04 1.25" = 0.0€	1. 3 <b>2</b> "	= 0.09 = 0.16	2.5" = 0.26 3" = 0.37	3.4* 4*	5" = 0.50 <del>(</del> = 0.65	8" = 1.47					
Well Informa	tion		*****									
Well Locat	ion:	i ka J	side of T.	-2.1			Wallt	ocked of				
Condition of	Well:		sil_			·	Well Lock	ed at Den	arture:	Tes	<u> </u>	
Well Comple	etion:	F	lush Mount /	Stic	k Up		Key N	lumber To	Well:			GW Samp

16/2013

	<u> </u>										Page 1	of 1
Project No.	GP09B	3PNA.W/			Well ID	T'MW-	<u>4 – </u>	-		Date	- 012-	113
Project Name	e/Locatio	or ARCO#	KWIT Horbin	<u>[s. 272</u>	BA Ave	Sw Washin	gton WA			Weather	OVerco:	N. LOF
Measuring Proceeding Proceeding Proceeding Processing P	i. _N sia	ee Toi	Screen Setting (ft-bmp)		15	Casing Diameter (in.)	2			Well Mate	ərial <u>x</u>	PVC
Static Water Level (ft-btoc)	4.0	16	Total Depth (ft-ь	toc) 15.	50	Water Colun Gallons in W	nn/ /ell 11.02	11.0	5	Initial PID Reading (n		
TOC Elevatio	m /	AV	Pump Intake (ft-	btoc) 1	0	Purge Metho				Semple	ipin) <u>/-/</u>	• 2
Pump On/Off	9:00	1	Volumes Purge	d < 1			Centrifugal Submersible			Method	GRA	<u>B</u>
Sample Time	-1 abei	DAIN	Replicate/				Other					
Cample Time	Start	0924	Code No.	N	4					Sampled	bv 😰	А
	End	0930		3			·					<u></u>
Time	Minutes Elapsed	Rate (gpm)	Depth to Water	Gailons Purged	рН	Cond. (µMhos)	Turbidity	Dissolved Oxygen	Temp.	Redox	Appea	rance
905	· · ·		(ft) 22.5%	0.1	K. 6.2	(rr(S/cm)	( <u>N</u> TU)	(mg/L)	("F)	(mV)	Color	Odor
908	4	320	4.50	0.3	6 88	311	5.01	5.47	16.91	-60.6	gelles	325
911	7	330	4.50	05	6.91	201	4.64	1.21	16.27	-64.3		<u> </u>
914	10	33>	4 < 6	0.7	6.96	291	5,05	1.90	16.20	-770		┢╍╌╋╾╌┨
417	13	333	4.58	1.0	6.99	296	4.87	0.33	16.25	80,8		
920	17	33>	4.58	1.2	7.01	267	4.67	0.69	14.21	-82.6		
923	20	33=	4.58	1.5	7.02	294	5.50	0.66	16.27	-84.2		*
								·				
				ļ								
·												
				┼───┤								
				<u> </u>								
·												<u> </u>
	°						······				l	
Constituents	Sample	d			Container				Number		Preservati	ve
GRO						40 ml voa			3	-	HCL	
Total and	A.L.					40 ml voa			_3	-	HCL	
Dissolved Lea	A NH	reta 13	Calle te			250 ml Poly				-	<u>HNO:</u>	3 4250-1
	Sallin					250 mi Poly	0.5	3		-	Unpre	eserved
Ditolite						- C AINDER X2	<u>230</u>	la)		-	In Ac	utstr
										-		
	•					<u> </u>		•		-		
00		- · · · ·		•				•		_		
Wall Cooine V									_			
Gallons/Foot	1" = 0.04 1 25" = 0.0	1.	5" = 0.09 = 0.16	2.5" = 0.26	i 3.	5" = 0.50	6" = 1.47					
	1.∡o° = 0.0	ы <u>Қ</u>	- 0.10	3" = 0.37	4"	= 0.65						
Well Informa	tion	Char										
Well Local	uon:	<u>SW 6</u>	<u>1 T-21 N</u>	st T.	52		Well L	ocked at	Arrival:	Yes_		<u>No</u>
	vveil: etion:	<u></u>	uch Mount			<u></u> .	Well Lock	ed at Dep	parture:	Yes		No
weir compl	Guon.	r	usi viount /	ວແດ	k up		Key N	umber T	o Well:	NA		4/16/2019

Project No	WADDO	804 0000			Well ID	TMM-S				Dete	6/2 drs	
Project Name		272	> 1211 And Sik	1 90	Atto IN	4		-			101115	<
Measuring Pt.	LOOBTION		Screen			Casino				Well Mater	riel Y	PVC
Description	тос		Setting (ft-bmp)	5-1	5	Diameter (in.)	2	_		AA CULINETC		_ss
Static Water .evel (fi-bioc)	3.2	-4	Total Depth (fi-btoc)	19.0	64	Water Column/ Gallons in Well	11.4			Initial PID Reading (pj	om) <u>40</u>	3.0
OC Elevation	<u>n N</u>	4	Pump Intake (ft-btoc)	6		Purge Method:	Low-f	low		Sample	Desistatia Du	
omp On/Off	1330	1358	Volumes Purged	_ </td <td></td> <td></td> <td>Submersible</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Method -</td> <td>Pensialtic Pu</td> <td>пр</td>			Submersible			Method -	Pensialtic Pu	пр
ample Time:	Label Start End	135° 1346 1356	Replicate/ Code No.	<u></u>	4	-	Other			Sampled b	v	<u>Rµ</u>
Stabilized R	ange:		~.5 ft		0.1	3%	10%	is to	3%			
ime	Minutes	Rate (opm)	Depth to Water	Gallons	рН	Cond.	Turbidity	Dissolved	Temp.	Redox	Appeara	nce
	Lingbood	(mL/min)	(ft)	. u.gou		(mS/cm)	(NTU)	(mg/L)	(°C)	(mV)	Color	00
1332	2	350	3.33	0.3	7.56	311	15.4	2.62	16:13	- 94.0	y clairsy	4
1535	5	350	3.33	0.5	7.54	372	16.0	1.86	16.51	-95.3		+
1330	<u>0</u>	250	5.50	LO	7.52	201	15.0	1.29	16.99	-761		┢
1344	1.54	250	3.33	1.3	7.51	262	16.1	1.00	16.22	-97.1		┢
1347	17	35.0	3.13	1.4	7.51	310	15.7	6.78	16.14	-99.0	-	
												-
			· · · ·					•				-
											······································	┢
												╋
												$\vdash$
onstituents	Sample				Containe	r			Number		Preservative	
RO					V	A		_	3		Hel	
<b>EX</b>				•	er	•		-	3		м	
NAME					P	19 11			1		Hases	
Sastely			· · · · ·		-				1			
Sallid	<u></u>				G	1-15			1		In Acet	de
							· · · ·			- in		
				e -			-		<u> </u>			
· · · ·			·					-				_
				ć -				-			·	
ell Casing V allons/Foot	'olumes 1" = 0.04 1.25" = 0.0	1. 96 <b>2</b> 1	5" = 0.09 = 0.182	2.5" = 0.20 3" = 0.37	5 3 4	.5" = 0.50 " = 0.653	6" = 1.47					
ell informa	tion											

											Fage 1	_ 0
Project No.	WAN		2013		Well ID	TMW-	6			Date	6 24	13
Project Name	e/Locatior	KML	T Harbor I	5 27	20 134	h Ave Swi	Seattle, W	A		Weather	overces	+, cs "
Measuring Pt Description	N sike	120	Screen Setting (ft-bmp)	5-19	5	Casing Diameter (in.	_2	-		Well Mate	erial 🔽	PVC SS
Static Water Level (ft-btoc)	2.	15	Total Depth (ft-b	toc) 4	61	Water Colur Gallons in W	nn/ /ell <b>[1.86</b>	/1.9		Initial PID Reading (p	upm) <b>10</b>	<u>9.4</u>
TOC Elevatio	n N	Δ	Pump Intake (ft-	btoc)		Purge Metho	d: peri	Shelfin I	LLFP)	Sample		
Pump On/Off	1320		Volumes Purge	d N			Centrifugal Submersible			Method	LFP g.	~6
Sample Tíme	: Label Start End	1345 1342 1349	Replicate/ Code No.	<u></u> N	A	-	Other			Sampled	by RH	
Time	Minutes Elapsed	Rate (gpm) (mu/min)	Depth to Water (ft)	Gallons Purged	рĤ	Cond. (Mibos) (mS/cm)	Turbidity (NTU)	Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L)	Temp.	Redox (mV)	Appea	arance
1321	1	320	2.98	0.1	6.99	119	21.0	2.72	15.47	-62.9	yellowith	415
1324	4	330	3.01	0.3	7.03	118	19.4	1.23	15.17	-64.6	1	1
1327	7	330	301	0.5	7.05	124	17.9	0.71	15.04	-65.9		
1330	10	\$30	3.01	0.0	7.07	128	17.6	0.59	14-81	-66.9		
1333	13	330	3.01	1.0	7.06	132	16.0	0.53	14.83	-68.5		
1336	16	330	3.01	1.3	7-14	140	15.0	0.44	14.84	-71.6		
1339	15	330	3.01	1.5	7.15	147	14.1	0.42	14.60	-72.5		
1342	22	330	3.01	1.8	7,17	153	13.7	0.41	14.76	-73.3	*	*
		1										
						+						
											<u> </u>	
Constituents	s Sample	d			Containe	er	· · · ·		Number		Preserva	tive
GRO				2	V	IOA .		-		-	<u> </u>	<u>4</u>
BTEY	<u>l</u>		-	-		*		-	3	-	M	
Sulta	te NH	Here .		-	P	<u>‰ւy</u>		-	<u> </u>	-	<u>-H<u>r</u>3</u>	Tab nene
NH	nte ch			<del>.</del> .						-	μ <sub>2</sub>	<u>sey</u>
	4 <b>44</b> 14					G143		- 8 5 8			A	
				-						= 0 = 6		
Well Casing Gallons/Foot	<b>Volumes</b> 1" = 0.04 1.25" = 0.0	1 06 <b>2</b>	.5" = 0.0 <b>9</b> = <b>1</b> .16	2.5" = 0.2 3" = 0.37	6	3.5" = 0.50 4" = 0.65	6" = 1.47	2 7		2 0		
	ation:	E al	T-13 br	1			الم//	locked of	Arrival	Ver		2
Condition of	ation: of Well:	E 00	<u>, v</u>	<u>e 103</u>	<u> </u>		- Well Loci	Looked at ked at De	parture:	Yes	<u> </u>	-CY-

Well Completion: Flush Mount / Stick Up Key Number To Well:

GW

Dage 1

of 1

Project No.	WA000	804.0000			Well ID	MW-7				Date	cl.	1.112	
Project Name	/Locatio	27	20 isth Are	SW.	Seattle	w		1		Weather		ans o	-0 5
Measuring Pt			Screen	<u></u>	Martin -	Casing			<u></u>	Weauren Weil Mat	<u>Over</u>	<del>ري رادي.</del> ۲	<u>\$~1</u>
Description			Setting (ft-bmp)	<u></u>	A	Diameter (in.)	4	_		WOIL HUMAN	31 IQU		_SS
Static Water	3.1	2	Total Depth (ft-btoc)	13.0	ิงๆ	Water Column/ Gallons in Well	9.97	1 1.6		Initial PID Peading (		17.	ч
OC Elevatio	n <u>N</u>	A	Pump Intake (it-btoc	<u>، ۴</u>	3	Purge Method:	Low-	flow		Sample	)pm)	F 9 -	<u>- 1</u>
²ump On/Off	1426	1455	Volumes Purged	1.	3		Centrifugal Submersible	ə <u> </u>		Method	_Perista	altic Pur	лр
ample Time:	: Label	1450	Replicate/	_			Other						
	Start Fod	1447	Code No.		VA	-				Sampled	by		гн
	En.,	1420	_			10%-		1.10					
Stabilized H	ange: Minutes	Rate	5 ft Depth to	Gallons	0.1 nH	3%	10%	1º	3%	Deday			
line -	Elapsed	(gpm)	Water	Purged	Pri Pri	(µMhos)	Turbiany	Oxygen	Temp.	ORP	1	Appearan	ICIE
11-0-0	⊢/	(míL/min)	(ft)	+	1	(mS/cm)	(NTU)	(mg/L)	(°C)	(mV)	Co	lor	Od
1427		350	5.01		1.16	171	5.87	2.33	16.45	_132.1	slight	yelin	415
1930	<b>⊢</b> <u></u> <sup>4</sup>	350	3.13	0.41	7.74	140	G.13	1.58	16.34	-130,7			$\square$
1433		35-	3.18	0.7	7.68	192	7.34	0.70	16.66	-127.1		′	Ц
1437		350	3.6	<u>↓</u> .	7.66	144	6.07	0.56	16.73	-125.2	$\leftarrow$	'	Ĺ
1445	14	350	3.27	1.1	7.64	145	7.01	0.49	16.67	-123.9		/	Ц
14 43		350	3.29	1.7	7.65	146	6.41	0.44	16.91	-124.3		!	[]
1446	20	320	3.25	2.1	7.61	148	7.19	0.92	16.79	-125.2	<u> </u>	'	
	·		<b> </b> '	∔/	<b> </b> '	Ļ/				<b>↓</b> '			
	<b>⊢</b> −−†	'	<b>{</b> '	<u> </u>	<b> </b> '	/	L			<b></b> '		!	
	<b>⊢</b>	/ <b></b> !	<b></b>	<u> </u> /	<u> </u>		'	<u> </u>		L'	<u> </u>	!	
	h	<i>`</i> '	l	╞──┙	<b> </b> '	┥───┘	<u> </u>	$\vdash$		Ĺ'			
	i†		ł'	$\downarrow$	<b> </b> '	┢────┘	<b> </b> '			<u> </u>			
	·		<b> </b> '	$\square$	<b> </b> '	$\vdash$	'			<u> </u>			
	<del> </del>	<u> </u>	<b>↓</b> ′	<b> </b>	'		ļ'	$\vdash$	L'	<b>↓</b> ′			
	/	/	l'	┼──┩	<b>├</b> ────'	/	<b>└───</b> '	$\square$	L'				
	·		<b>└────</b> ′	┟───┤	t'		'	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<b>↓</b> ′			Ĺ
1	l		<u>ا</u> '		L'		'		L'				
onstituents	Sampler	d			Containe				Number		Drogery	otivo	
RO									Nume.		HU	ilive I	
TEX				• •				ē -					
				• -				e.		9,	a lu	48.50	
				•				•		• •	aprinter .	H23-1	1
				, <b>.</b>				•					
	·			• •						• •	Zn A	where	
				• -				·					_
<u> </u>				• •				• •		· •			
				• •				• •					
				• •			<u> </u>	· ·		· ·			
				ē -		<u> </u>		• •					
			·	·				· ·					
ell Casing V Allons/Foot	<b>olumes</b> 1" = 0.04	1.	.5" = 0.09	2.5" = 0.2	.6 3	J.5"=-0.50	6" = 1.47						
	1.25" = 0.06	3 2"	= 0.162	3" = 0.37	C	= 0.653							
ell Informa	tion							<u> </u>					

UJECLINO.	WAO	<u>00804</u> .	203		Well ID	MW-	9	_		Date	6/24	13
roject Name	/l ocation	KAL	T Harry Ist	- m 12	120 13	the Aire SW.	Scattle.	- w/A		Weather	partly su	m. 65
easuring Pt			Screen		,	Casing				Well Mate	erial V	PVC
escription	N side	TOC	Setting (ft-bmp)		<u>VA</u>	Diameter (in.)	<u> </u>	_				SS
atic Water						Water Colum	n/	1.	ı	Initial PID		
vel (ft-btoc)	3.0	<u>1</u>	Total Depth (ft-bt	toc) 15.	02	Gallons in We		1 6.	<u>1</u>	Reading (p	pm) <u>1-1</u>	
OC Elevatio	<u>n N</u>	<u>A</u>	Pump Intake (ft-I	btoc) 🖁		Purge Method	d: <b>pci.st.el</b> Centrifugal	hi ilf	FP)	Sample Method	areb	
mp On/Off	1205	5	Volumes Purger	d <u>«</u> (			Submersible				_ <u>_</u>	•
ample Time	: Label	1225	Replicate/			1	Other					
·	Start End	1219	Code No.	<u>N</u>	A	-				Sampled	by RH	k
me	Minutes	Rate	Depth to	Gallons	рH	Cond.	Turbidity	Dissolved	Terring.	Redox	Appear	ance
	Elapsed	(gpm) (pnt/pilin)	Water (ft)	Purged		(mS/cm)	(NTU)	(mg/L)	(°F)	(mV)	Color	Odor
206	1	330	3.05	0.1	6.93	101	9.60	367	15.33	-41.0	yelway	slight
201	4	330	3.10	0.4	6.95	100	6.94	1.37	15.17	-47.0	w flocting	
1212	7	330	3.10	0,6	6.94	100	8.07	0.71	15.10	-16.0	ance	
215	10	330	3,10	0.8	6.98	99	8.04	0.70	15.32	-52.7		
1218	13	330	3.10	1.0	6.99	100	8.71	0.64	15.26	-53:7	*	V
			· ·							ļ		
			· · · · ·							ļ		
			· · ·		<u> </u>		· · ·		-	<b> </b>		
				· ·								
									<b> </b>			,
			<u> </u>									
			<u>+</u>	+								
	┼──				1		·			+		
			<u>+</u>				·		<u> </u>	+		
										<u> </u>		
onstituents	s Sample	d			Containe	er			Number		Preservati	ive
GRO				_	<u> </u>	VOA		_	- 3	-	<u> </u>	
BTE	X			_		···		_	3	_	4	
Nital	c			_	<u>P</u>	oly		_	_1_	_	H2SU	5
<u>Sui fe</u>	tel N	frite		_						_	×+4	
<u></u>	ide .			_	6	ES I		_		_	Zn Acc	tate
	-			_				_		-		
				_						_		_
				_				_		_		_
				_				_		-		_
				_			01 4 47					
Vell Casing allons/Foot	Volume 1" = 0.04	5	1.5" = 0.09	2.5" = 0.2	26	3.5" = 0.50	6" = 1.47					
/ell Casing allons/Foot	<b>Volume</b> 1" = 0.04 1.25" = 0.	<b>S</b> .06	1.5" = 0.09 2" = 0.16	2.5" = 0.2 3" = 0.37	26	3.5" = 0.50 4" 0.55	6" = 1.47					
ell Casing illons/Foot 'ell Inform	<b>Volume</b> 1" = 0.04 1.25" = 0. nation	<b>S</b> .06	1.5" = 0.09 2" = 0.16	2.5" = 0.2 3" ≂ 0.37	26	3.5" = 0.50 4"005	6" = 1.47					
lell Casing Mons/Foot /ell Inform Well Loc	<b>Volume</b> 1" = 0.04 1.25" = 0. <b>nation</b> ation:	s .06	1.5" = 0.09 2" = 0.16	2.5" = 0.2 3" = 0.37		3.5° = 0.50 4° 005	6° = 1.47 Well	Locked a	t Arrival:		<b>)</b> /	No

Project No.	WA000	804.0000	ž)		Well ID	MW-19				Date	Page
Project Nam	ne/Locatio	r <b>17</b> 2	Lo 13th Are S	in s	Sauther	WA		-		Weather	milereast > C
Measuring F	<u> </u>		Screen Setting (ft-bmp)	N	A	Casing Diameter (in.)	2			Well Mate	erial <u>X</u>
Static Water Level (ft-btoc	3.0	5	Total Depth (ft-btoc)	13.	02	Water Column/ Gallons in Well	9.98	11.6		Initial PID Reading (r	
TOC Elevat	ion N	14	Pump Intake (ft-btoc)	£	2	Purge Method:	Low-	flow		Sample	
Pump On/O	ff <u>iØS7</u>		Volumes Purged				Centrifugal Submersible			Method	Peristaltic Pu
Sample Tim	e: Label Start End	1115	Replicate/ Code No.	N		-	Other	pealt	<u>-4(10</u>	Sampled i	by
Stabilized	Danca					10'11		into			
Time	Minutes	Rate (com)	Depth to	Gallons	pH	Cond.	10% Turbidity	Dissolved	3% Temp.	Redox	Anneara
	Liapsed	(gpin) (mL/min)	(ft)	Fuiged		(mS/cm)	(NTU)	Oxygen (mg/L)	(°C)	ORP (mV)	Color
1059	2	350	3.14	0.3	7.20	114	13.6	2.91	16.67	-88.6	clear, slight
1102		350	3.11	0.5	7.21	109	14.3	1.09	16.07	-90.5	yellowish
1108	11	250	3.17	10	7.26	109	19.3	0.05	15.65	- 17.5	
1111	14	350	3.17	1.3	7.38	112	13.3	0.53	15.15	-100-1	
1114	17	350	3.17	1.5	7.90	115	13.8	0.51	15.70	-104.8	
											<b></b>
								<u> </u>			
	+		· · · · · ·								· · · · ·
								<u> </u>			
				_							<u> </u>
Constituent	s Sample	d	<u> </u>		Containe				Number		Brananiativa
GRO					Va	A			3		4ct
BTEX					5			_	3		¥
Sulfiele	<u> </u>				PSI	1	_	-	1		-
Nitate					H			-	1	• -	HzSo.
Salade			· ø		61	463		-	1	· -	29 sector
				-						-	
										-	
Well Casing	Volumes	-		· · ·							
O alla as / Tarak	1* = 0.04	4	<b>F</b> " - 0.00								

# ARCADIS

### Appendix D

Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

### **ANALYTICAL REPORT**

Arcadis-US 1100 Olive Way, Suite 800 Seattle, WA 98101

Attn: Jonathan Flomerfelt Phone: (206) 726-4712 Fax:

Date Received : 06/22/13

### Job: WA000804.2013/KMEP KMLT Harbor Island

Anions by IC EPA Method 300.0											
	Parameter	Conce	entration	Reporting Limit	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed					
Client ID: A-27											
Lab ID : ARC13062420-01A Date Sampled 06/21/13 10:15	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	ND 2.7	*	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/24/13 10:44 06/24/13 10:44	06/24/13 14:47 06/24/13 12:56					
Client ID: MW-7											
Lab ID : ARC13062420-02A Date Sampled 06/21/13 14:50	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	ND 3.2	*	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/24/13 10:44 06/24/13 10:44	06/24/13 15:05 06/24/13 13:14					
Client ID: MW-19											
Lab ID : ARC13062420-03A Date Sampled 06/21/13 11:15	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	ND ND	*	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/24/13 10:44 06/24/13 10:44	06/24/13 15:24 06/24/13 13:33					
Client ID: TMW-1											
Lab ID : ARC13062420-04A Date Sampled 06/21/13 12:55	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	<b>0.41</b> 11	*	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/24/13 10:44 06/24/13 10:44	06/24/13 15:42 06/24/13 13:51					
Client ID: TMW-2											
Lab ID : ARC13062420-05A	Nitrate (NO3) - N	ND	*	0.25 mg/L	06/24/13 10:44	06/24/13 16:01					
Date Sampled 06/21/13 15:30	Sulfate (SO4)	0.83		0.50 mg/L	06/24/13 10:44	06/24/13 14:10					
Client ID: TMW-5											
Lab ID : ARC13062420-06A Date Sampled 06/21/13 13:50	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	ND 4.3	*	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/24/13 10:44 06/24/13 10:44	06/24/13 16:19 06/24/13 14:28					

\*Nitrate was analyzed on a preserved sample. The accuracy of Nitrate may be biased high due to the possible oxidation of Nitrite to Nitrate. This replaces the report signed 7/8/13 due to a change in the concentrations for -02A and -03A, due to lab error.

ND = Not Detected



Rogen Scholl Kandy Soul



7/10/13 **Report Date** 

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 281-4848 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com Alpha Analytical, Inc. certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reported has not been altered an any way.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

### ANALYTICAL REPORT

Arcadis-US 1100 Olive Way, Suite 800 Seattle, WA 98101 Attn: Jonathan Flomerfelt Phone: (206) 726-4712 Fax:

Date Received : 06/22/13

### Job: WA000804.2013/KMEP KMLT Harbor Island

Sulfide SM4500-S D										
	Parameter	Concentration	Reporting Limit	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed					
Client ID: A-27 Lab ID : ARC13062420-01A Date Sampled 06/21/13 10:15	Sulfide	ND	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13					
Client ID: MW-7 Lab ID : ARC13062420-02A Date Sampled 06/21/13 14:50	Sulfide	ND	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13					
Client ID: MW-19 Lab ID : ARC13062420-03A Date Sampled 06/21/13 11:15	Sulfide	0.13	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13					
Client ID: TMW-1 Lab ID : ARC13062420-04A Date Sampled 06/21/13 12:55	Sulfide	ND	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13					
Client ID: <b>TMW-2</b> Lab ID : ARC13062420-05A Date Sampled 06/21/13 15:30	Sulfide	ND	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13					
Client ID: TMW-5 Lab ID : ARC13062420-06A Date Sampled 06/21/13 13:50	Sulfide	ND	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13					

ND = Not Detected

DoD ELAP

Roger Scholl

Kandy Saulmen

lter Arihm

7/8/13

**Report Date** 

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 281-4848 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com Alpha Analytical, Inc. certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reported has not been altered an any way.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

### **ANALYTICAL REPORT**

Arcadis-US 1100 Olive Way, Suite 800 Seattle, WA 98101 Job:

Jonathan Flomerfelt Attn: Phone: (206) 726-4712 Fax:

WA000804.2013/KMEP KMLT Harbor Island

Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Extended (NWTPH-Dx) Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Extended (NWTPH-Gx)

					Reporting	Date	Date	
		Parameter	Concentrati	on	Limit	Extracted	Analyzed	
Client ID :	A-27							
Lab ID :	ARC13062420-01A	TPH-E (DRO)	0.40	к	0.25 mg/L	06/24/13	06/24/13	
Date Sampled	06/21/13 10:15	Surr: Nonane	102		(53-145) %REC	06/24/13	06/24/13	
Date Sampled	00/21/15 10.15	TPH-P (GRO)	10		0.25 mg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4	83		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: Toluene-d8	111		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	7
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	120		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
Client ID ·	MW-7							
Lab ID :	ARC13062420-02A	TPH-E (DRO)	0.27	к	0.25 mg/L	06/24/13	06/24/13	
Date Sampled	06/21/13 14:50	Surr: Nonane	99		(53-145) %REC	06/24/13	06/24/13	
Date Sampled	00/21/15 14.50	TPH-P (GRO)	4.0		1.0 mg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4	69	\$54	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: Toluene-d8	125	501	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	111		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
Client ID ·	MW_19				. ,			
Lab ID :	APC13062420.03 A	TOU E (DBO)	11	ĸ	0.25 mg/I	06/24/13	06/24/13	
Lau ID.	ACC13002420-03A	Surri Nonana	1.1	ĸ	(53-145) %REC	06/24/13	06/24/13	
Date Sampled	00/21/13 11:15		104		(35-145) /m(LC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr 1.2 Dichloroethane dd	2.8		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Sum Tolyone d8	117		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	109		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
			107		(			
Client ID :	TMW-1		-					
Lab ID :	ARC13062420-04A	TPH-E (DRO)	ND		0.25 mg/L	06/24/13	06/24/13	
Date Sampled	06/21/13 12:55	Surr: Nonane	108		(53-145) %REC	06/24/13	06/24/13	
		TPH-P (GRO)	ND		0.25 mg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	82		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: Toluene-d8	122		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	118		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
Client ID :	TMW-2						-	
Lab ID :	ARC13062420-05A	TPH-E (DRO)	0.28		0.25 mg/L	06/24/13	06/24/13	
Date Sampled	06/21/13 15:30	Surr: Nonane	100		(53-145) %REC	06/24/13	06/24/13	
-		TPH-P (GRO)	0.25		0.25 mg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	78		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: Toluene-d8	122		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	106		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
Client ID :	TMW-5	,						
Lab ID :	ARC13062420-06A	TPH-E (DRO)	0.65	К	0.25 mg/L	06/24/13	06/24/13	
Date Sampled	06/21/13 13:50	Surr: Nonane	95		(53-145) %REC	06/24/13	06/24/13	
- are sumpled		TPH-P (GRO)	1.3		0.25 mg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	73		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: Toluene-d8	116		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	115		(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13	



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

### **ANALYTICAL REPORT**

Arcadis-US 1100 Olive Way, Suite 800 Seattle, WA 98101 Attn: Chris Angier Phone: (503) 220-8201 Fax: (503) 220-8209 Date Received : 06/25/13

### Job: WA000804.2013/KMEP LT Harbor Island

		Anions by IC EPA Method 300.0			
	Parameter	Concentration	Reporting Limit	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
Client ID: 11					
Lab ID : ARC13062521-01A Date Sampled 06/24/13 10:30	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	ND 2.5	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/25/13 11:34 06/25/13 11:34	06/25/13 13:06 06/25/13 13:06
Client ID: 12					
Lab ID : ARC13062521-02A Date Sampled 06/24/13 11:25	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	ND ND	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/25/13 11:34 06/25/13 11:34	06/25/13 14:02 06/25/13 14:02
Client ID: MW-9					
Lab ID : ARC13062521-03A Date Sampled 06/24/13 12:25	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	ND 5.3	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/25/13 11:34 06/25/13 11:34	06/25/13 14:20 06/25/13 14:20
Client ID: TMW-3					
Lab ID : ARC13062521-04A Date Sampled 06/24/13 08:35	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	ND 4.4	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/25/13 11:34 06/25/13 11:34	06/25/13 14:39 06/25/13 14:39
Client ID: TMW-4					
Lab ID : ARC13062521-05A Date Sampled 06/24/13 09:25	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	ND 32	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/25/13 11:34 06/25/13 11:34	06/25/13 14:57 06/25/13 14:57
Client ID: TMW-6					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Lab ID : ARC13062521-06A Date Sampled 06/24/13 13:45	Nitrate (NO3) - N Sulfate (SO4)	ND 16	0.25 mg/L 0.50 mg/L	06/25/13 11:34 06/25/13 11:34	06/25/13 15:16 06/25/13 15:16

ND = Not Detected

DoD ELAP

Roger Scholl

La Dantmer

4

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 281-4848 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com Alpha Analytical, Inc. certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reported has not been altered an any way.



7/9/13

**Report Date** 



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

### **ANALYTICAL REPORT**

Arcadis-US 1100 Olive Way, Suite 800 Seattle, WA 98101 
 Attn:
 Chris Angier

 Phone:
 (503) 220-8201

 Fax:
 (503) 220-8209

 Date Received : 06/25/13

### Job: WA000804.2013/KMEP LT Harbor Island

		Sulfide SM4500-S D			
	Parameter	Concentration	Reporting Limit	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
Client ID: 11 Lab ID : ARC13062521-01A Date Sampled 06/24/13 10:30	Sulfide	ND	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13
Client ID: <b>12</b> Lab ID : ARC13062521-02A Date Sampled 06/24/13 11:25	Sulfide	ND	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13
Client ID: MW-9 Lab ID : ARC13062521-03A Date Sampled 06/24/13 12:25	Sulfide	0.11	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13
Client ID: TMW-3 Lab ID : ARC13062521-04A Date Sampled 06/24/13 08:35	Sulfide	ND ,	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13
Client ID: TMW-4 Lab ID : ARC13062521-05A Date Sampled 06/24/13 09:25	Sulfide	0.11	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13
Client ID: <b>TMW-6</b> Lab ID : ARC13062521-06A Date Sampled 06/24/13 13:45	Sulfide	0.14	0.10 mg/L	06/27/13	06/27/13

ND = Not Detected

DoD ELAP

Rogen Scholl



V 7/9/13 **Report Date** 

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 281-4848 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com Alpha Analytical, Inc. certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reported has not been altered an any way.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

### **ANALYTICAL REPORT**

Arcadis-US 1100 Olive Way, Suite 800 Seattle, WA 98101 Job: WA000804.2013/KMEP LT Harbor Island

Chris Angier Attn: Phone: (503) 220-8201 Fax: (503) 220-8209

Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Extended (NWTPH-Dx) Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Extended (NWTPH-Gx)

					Reporting	Date	Date
		Parameter	Concentrati	on	Limit	Extracted	Analyzed
Client ID :	II ADC12062521-01A		0.20		0.25	06/26/12	06/26/12
Lao ID :	AKC13002321-01A	Surri Nopana	0.30		0.23 mg/L (53-145) %REC	06/26/13	06/26/13
Date Sampled	06/24/13 10:30	TPH_P (GPO)	93 ND		(JJ-14J) /0KEC	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4	110		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr Toluene_d8	108		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	98		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Suit: 1 Bromonactobolizatio			(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
Client ID :	12						
Lab ID :	ARC13062521-02A	TPH-E (DRO)	5.3	K	0.25 mg/L	06/26/13	06/26/13
Date Sampled	06/24/13 11:25	Surr: Nonane	133		(53-145) %REC	06/26/13	06/26/13
		TPH-P (GRO)	4.1		0.80 mg/L	06/29/13	06/29/13
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	104		(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13
		Surr: Toluene-d8	95		(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	99		(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13
Client ID :	MW-9						
Lab ID :	ARC13062521-03A	TPH-E (DRO)	0.37		0.25 mg/L	06/26/13	06/26/13
Date Sampled	06/24/13 12:25	Surr: Nonane	103		(53-145) %REC	06/26/13	06/26/13
-		TPH-P (GRO)	0.33		0.25 mg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	109		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: Toluene-d8	105		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	102		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
Client ID :	TMW-3						
Lab ID :	ARC13062521-04A	TPH-E (DRO)	0.85		0.25 mg/L	06/26/13	06/26/13
Date Sampled	06/24/13 08:35	Surr: Nonane	94		(53-145) %REC	06/26/13	06/26/13
<b>-</b>		TPH-P (GRO)	0.86		0.25 mg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	109		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: Toluene-d8	105		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	96		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
Client ID :	TMW-4		2				
Lab ID :	ARC13062521-05A	TPH-E (DRO)	2.5	Z	0.25 mg/L	06/26/13	06/26/13
Date Sampled	06/24/13 09:25	Surr: Nonane	104		(53-145) %REC	06/26/13	06/26/13
		TPH-P (GRO)	4.9		1.0 mg/L	06/29/13	06/29/13
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	99		(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13
		Surr: Toluene-d8	98		(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	101		(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13
Client ID ·	TMW_6						
Lah ID ·	ARC13062521-064	TPH-E (DRO)	1 8	7.	0.25 mg/L	06/26/13	06/26/13
Date Samulad	06/74/13 12.45	Surr: Nonane	101	2	(53-145) %REC	06/26/13	06/26/13
Date Sampled	00/27/1J 1J.7J	TPH-P (GRO)	4.9		0.50 mg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4	107		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: Toluene-d8	99		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	100		(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

#### Client ID : DRUM-2

Lab ID :	ARC13062521-07A
Date Sampled	06/24/13 14:20

0.39	0.25 mg/L	06/26/13	06/26/13
102	(53-145) %REC	06/26/13	06/26/13
0.60	0.25 mg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
103	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
92	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
107	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
	0.39 102 0.60 103 92 107	0.39         0.25 mg/L           102         (53-145) %REC           0.60         0.25 mg/L           103         (70-130) %REC           92         (70-130) %REC           107         (70-130) %REC	0.39         0.25 mg/L         06/26/13           102         (53-145) %REC         06/26/13           0.60         0.25 mg/L         06/28/13           103         (70-130) %REC         06/28/13           92         (70-130) %REC         06/28/13           107         (70-130) %REC         06/28/13

### Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C13-C22

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) C4-C13

K = DRO concentration may include contributions from lighter-end hydrocarbons that elute in the DRO range.

Z = DRO concentration may include contributions from lighter-end and heavier-end hydrocarbons that elute in the DRO range.

ND = Not Detected



Roger Scholl

Kandy Saulner

Walter A



7/9/13

**Report Date** 



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

### **ANALYTICAL REPORT**

Arcadis-US 1100 Olive Way, Suite 800 Seattle, WA 98101 
 Attn:
 Chris Angier

 Phone:
 (503) 220-8201

 Fax:
 (503) 220-8209

 Date Received : 06/25/13

### Job: WA000804.2013/KMEP LT Harbor Island

Volatile Organics by GC/MS EPA Method SW8260B										
	Parameter	Concentration	Reporting	Date	Date					
			Limit	Extracted	Analyzed					
Client ID: 11										
Lab ID : ARC13062521-01A	Benzene	ND	0.50 μg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
Date Sampled 06/24/13 10:30	Toluene	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
<b>-</b>	Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Xylenes, Total	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	110	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Surr: Toluene-d8	108	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	98	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13					
Client ID: 12										
Lab ID : ARC13062521-02A	Benzene	37	4.0 μg/L	06/29/13	06/29/13					
Date Sampled 06/24/13 11:25	Toluene	45	4.0 μg/L	06/29/13	06/29/13					
•	Ethylbenzene	130	4.0 μg/L	06/29/13	06/29/13					
	Xylenes, Total	530	4.0 μg/L	06/29/13	06/29/13					
	Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	104	(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13					
	Surr: Toluene-d8	95	(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13					
	Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	99	(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13					
Client ID: MW-9										
Lab ID : ARC13062521-03A	Benzene	14	0.50 µg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
Date Sampled 06/24/13 12:25	Toluene	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Xylenes, Total	3.5	0.50 µg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4	109	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Surr: Toluene-d8	105	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	102	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13					
Client ID: TMW-3										
Lab ID : ARC13062521-04A	Benzene	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
Date Sampled 06/24/13 08:35	Toluene	0.52	0.50 µg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
<b>r</b>	Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50 μg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Xylenes, Total	0.87	0.50 μg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	109	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Surr: Toluene-d8	105	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13					
	Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	96	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13					
Client ID: TMW-4										
Lab ID : ARC13062521-05A	Benzene	170	5.0 μg/L	06/29/13	06/29/13					
Date Sampled 06/24/13 09:25	Toluene	84	5.0 μg/L	06/29/13	06/29/13					
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Ethylbenzene	230	5.0 µg/L	06/29/13	06/29/13					
	Xylenes, Total	950	5.0 μg/L	06/29/13	06/29/13					
	Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	99	(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13					
	Surr: Toluene-d8	98	(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13					
	Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	101	(70-130) %REC	06/29/13	06/29/13					



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Client ID: TMW-6					
Lab ID : ARC13062521-06A	Benzene	67	2.5 μg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
Date Sampled 06/24/13 13:45	Toluene	9.9	2.5 μg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
	Ethylbenzene	150	2.5 μg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
	Xylenes, Total	550	2.5 μg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
	Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	107	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
	Surr: Toluene-d8	99	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
	Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	100	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
Client ID: DRUM-2					
Lab ID : ARC13062521-07A	Benzene	6.0	0.50 μg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
Date Sampled 06/24/13 14:20	Toluene	1.4	0.50 μg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
<b>,</b>	Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50 μg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
	Xylenes, Total	77	0.50 µg/L	06/28/13	06/28/13
	Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	103	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
	Surr: Toluene-d8	92	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13
	Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	107	(70-130) %REC	06/28/13	06/28/13

ND = Not Detected



Roger Scholl

Kandy Santun

Walter Hindun



7/9/

**Report Date** 

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 281-4848 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com Alpha Analytical, Inc. certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reported has not been altered an any way.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

### **VOC Sample Preservation Report**

### Work Order: ARC13062521

Job: WA000804.2013/KMEP LT Harbor Island

Alpha's Sample ID	Client's Sample ID	Matrix	pH	
13062521-01A	11	Aqueous	2	
13062521-02A	12	Aqueous	2	
13062521-03A	MW-9	Aqueous	2	
13062521-04A	TMW-3	Aqueous	2	
13062521-05A	TMW-4	Aqueous	2	
13062521-06A	TMW-6	Aqueous	2	
13062521-07A	DRUM-2	Aqueous	2	

7/9/13 Report Date Page 1 of 1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

<b>Date:</b> 27-Jun-13	QC Summary Report									Work Orde 13062521	er:
Method Blan File ID: 26	nk		Туре: М	BLK Te Ba	est Code: EF	PA Meth 54	nod 300.0	Analys	is Date:	06/25/2013 12:11	
Sample ID: Analyte	MB-31154	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	PQL	Run ID: IC SpkVal	_1_130625A SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	ate: RPDRef∖	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Nitrate (NO3) - Sulfate (SO4)	N	ND ND	0.25 0.5								
Laboratory File ID: 27	Fortified Blank		Type: L	FB Te Ba	est Code: EF	PA Meti 54	nod 300.0	Analys	is Date:	06/25/2013 12:29	
Sample ID: Analyte	LFB-31154	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	PQL	Run ID: IC SpkVal	_ <b>1_130625</b> A SpkRefVal	N %REC	LCL(ME)	Prep E UCL(ME)	)ate: RPDRef∖	06/25/2013 11:34 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Nitrate (NO3) - Sulfate (SO4)	Ν	5.47 99.7	0.25 0.5	5 100	•	109 99.7	90 90	110 110			
Sample Mat File ID: 30	rix Spike		Type: L	FM Te Ba	est Code: Ef	PA Meti 54	hod 300.0	Analys	sis Date:	06/25/2013 13:25	
Sample ID: Analyte	13062521-01ALFM	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	PQL	Run ID: IC SpkVal	_1_130625# SpkRefVal	N %REC	LCL(ME)	Prep E UCL(ME)	Date: RPDRef	06/25/2013 11:34 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Nitrate (NO3) - Sulfate (SO4)	N	27.1 498	0.63 1.3	25 500	0 2.548	108 99	80 80	120 120			
Sample Mat File ID: 31	rix Spike Duplicate		Type: L	FMD To Ba	est Code: El atch ID: 311	PA Met 54	hod 300.0	Analys	sis Date:	06/25/2013 13:43	
Sample ID: Analyte	13062521-01ALFMD	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	PQL	Run ID: IC SpkVal	_ <b>1_130625</b> SpkRefVal	A %REC	LCL(ME)	Prep [ UCL(ME)	Date: RPDRef\	06/25/2013 11:34 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Nitrate (NO3) - Sulfate (SO4)	- N	26.9 492	0.63 1.3	3 25 3 500	0 2.548	108 98	80 80	120 120	27.11 498.4	1 0.7(15) 4 1.2(15)	

### **Comments:**



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

<b>Date:</b> 03-Jul-13	QC Summary Report						· .	Work Order: 13062521			: 		
Method Blar File ID:	ık		Туре: М	ABLK	Test Co Batch II	ode: SI D: W06	4500-9 27SU	S D	Analy	sis Date:	06/27/2013	3 00:00	
Sample ID:	MBLK-W0627SU	Units : mg/L.		Run ID		B_130	627A			Date:	06/27/2013	3 00:00	Qual
Sulfide	····	ND	PQL 0.1	<u>. 5рк</u> 1	vai Spri	kervai	%REC			RPDRen		Linnt)	
Laboratory ( File ID:	Control Spike		Туре: <b>L</b>	.CS	Test Co Batch I	ode: SI D: W06	4500-9 27SU	S D	Analy	sis Date:	06/27/201:	3 00:00	· · ·
Sample ID: Analyte	LCS-W0627SU	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	PQL	Run ID Spk <sup>1</sup>	: <b>WETLA</b> Val Spkł	<b>B_130</b> RefVal	627A %REC	LCL(ME)	Prep I UCL(ME)	Date: RPDRef\	06/27/201: /al %RPD(l	3 00:00 Limit)	Qual
Sulfide		0.99	0.1	1	1		99	60	140				
Sample Mat	rix Spike		Туре: 🛛	NS	Test Co Batch I	ode: SI D: W06	M4500-3 327SU	S D	Analy	sis Date:	06/27/201:	3 00:00	
Sample ID: Analyte	13062521-01AMS	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	PQL	Run ID Spk	: <b>WETLA</b> Val Spki	<b>B_130</b> RefVal	627A %REC	LCL(ME)	Prep I UCL(ME)	Date: RPDRef\	06/27/201: /al %RPD(	3 00:00 Limit)	Qual
Sulfide	e e engeneration d'élé constant	0.957	0.	1	1	0	96	51	144		-		
Sample Mat	rix Spike Duplicate		Туре: І	NSD	Test Co Batch I	ode: SI D: W00	4500- 527SU	SD	Analy	sis Date:	06/27/201	3 00:00	
Sample ID:	13062521-01AMSD	Units : mg/L		Run ID	WETLA	B_130	627A		Prep I	Date:	06/27/201	3 00:00	
Analyte		Result	PQL	Spk	Val Spkl	RefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef	/al %RPD(	Limit)	Qual
Sulfide		0.985	0.	1	1	0	99	51	144	0.95	7 2.9(	(20)	

### **Comments:**



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

<b>Date:</b> 01-Jul-13		Ç	QC S	ummar	y Repor	t				<b>Work Orde</b> 13062521	er:
Method Blan File ID: 7A0607 Sample ID: Analyte	k ′1459.D MBLK-31160	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	Type: N PQL	IBLK Te Ba Run ID: FII SpkVal	est Code: <b>EF</b> atch ID: <b>3116</b> <b>D_7_130626</b> SpkRefVal	PA Met 50 5A %REC	hod SW80	15B/C Ex Analys Prep [ UCL(ME)	t sis Date: Date: RPDRef∖	06/26/2013 11:56 06/26/2013 10:58 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-E (DRO) Surr: Nonane		ND 0.153	0.25	i 0.15		102	53	145			
Laboratory ( File ID: 7A0607 Sample ID: Analyte	Control Spike '1460.D LCS-31160	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	Type: L PQL	CS Te Ba Run ID: FII SpkVal	est Code: EF atch ID: <b>3110</b> D_7_130626 SpkRefVal	PA Met 50 5A %REC	hod SW80	15B/C Ex Analys Prep [ UCL(ME)	t sis Date: Date: RPDRef\	06/26/2013 12:23 06/26/2013 10:58 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-E (DRO) Surr: Nonane		2.53 0.152	0.05	5 2.5 0.15		101 101	70 53	130 145			
Sample Matr File ID: 7A0607 Sample ID: Analyte	ix Spike 1478.D 13062521-06AMS	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	Type: N	<b>IS</b> Te Ba Run ID: <b>Fi</b> SpkVal	est Code: <b>El</b> atch ID: <b>3110</b> <b>D_7_130626</b> SpkRefVal	PA Met 50 5A %REC	hod SW80	015B/C Ex Analys Prep [ UCL(ME)	t sis Date: Date: RPDRef\	06/26/2013 20:24 06/26/2013 10:58 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-E (DRO) Surr: Nonane	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4.11 0	0.05	5 2.5 0.15	1.763	94 0	51 53	151 145			S51
Sample Matr File ID: 7A0607	ix Spike Duplicate 1479.D		Туре: М	<b>isd</b> Te Ba	est Code: El atch ID: 311	PA Met 60	hod SW8(	)15B/C Ex Analys	t sis Date:	06/26/2013 20:50	
Sample ID: Analyte	13062521-06AMSD	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	PQL	Run ID: <b>Fl</b> SpkVal	D_7_130626 SpkRefVal	5A %REC	LCL(ME)	Prep [ UCL(ME)	Date: RPDRef\	06/26/2013 10:58 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-E (DRO) Surr: Nonane		4.37 0	0.05	5 2.5 0.15	1.763	104 0	51 53	151 145	4.111	6.1(40)	S51

### Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.

S51 = Surrogate recovery could not be determined due to the presence of co-eluting hydrocarbons.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

<b>Date:</b> 01-Jul-13		Ç	QC S	ummar	y Repor	t			Work Orde 13062521	r:
Method Blar File ID: C:\HPC	1k CHEM\MS10\DATA\130628\13	062805.D	Туре: N	I <b>BLK</b> Te Ba	est Code: El atch ID: MS1	PA Meti 10W062	hod SW80 28B	15B/C / SW8260B Analvsis Date:	06/28/2013 17:04	
Sample ID:	MBLK MS10W0628B	Units : ma/l		Run ID: MS	SD 10 130	328A		Prep Date:	06/28/2013 17:04	
Analyte		Result	POI	SpkVal	SnkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME) RPDRef	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-P (GRO)			0.25		opinitoritai	/01 12 0	/			
Surr: 1,2-Dichlo	proethane-d4	0.0163	0.20	0.01		163	70	130		S55
Surr: Toluene-o	18	0.01		0.01		100	70	130		
Surr: 4-Bromof	luorobenzene	0.00983		0.01		98	70	130		
Laboratory	Control Spike		Type: L	CS Te	est Code: El	PA Met	hod SW80	15B/C / SW8260B		
File ID: C:\HP(	CHEM\MS10\DATA\130628\13	062804.D		Ba	atch ID: MS	10W062	28B	Analysis Date:	06/28/2013 16:25	
Sample ID:	GLCS MS10W0628B	Units : mg/L		Run ID: MS	SD_10_130	628A		Prep Date:	06/28/2013 16:25	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME) RPDRef	val %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-P (GRO)		0.4	0.05	i 0.4		100	70	130		
Surr: 1,2-Dichk	proethane-d4	0.0115		0.01		115	70	130		
Surr: Toluene-	48	0.0106		0.01		106	70	130		
Surr: 4-Bromof	luorobenzene	0.00999		0.01		99.9	70	130		
Sample Mat	rix Spike		Type: N	IS TO	est Code: E	PA Met	hod SW80	15B/C / SW8260B		
File ID: C:\HP	CHEM\MS10\DATA\130628\13	062819.D		Ba	atch ID: MS	10W062	28B	Analysis Date:	06/28/2013 22:02	
Sample ID:	13062521-03AGS	Units : mg/L		Run ID: M	SD_10_130	628A		Prep Date:	06/28/2013 22:02	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME) RPDRef	Val %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-P (GRO)		2.25	0.25	5 2	0.3295	96	54	143		
Surr: 1,2-Dichle	oroethane-d4	0.0573		0.05		115	70	130		
Surr: Toluene-	d8	0.0496		0.05		99	70	130		
Surr: 4-Bromof	luorobenzene	0.0478		0.05		96	70	130		
Sample Mat	rix Spike Duplicate		Type: N	ISD TO	est Code: E	PA Met	hod SW8(	15B/C / SW8260B		
File ID: C:\HP	CHEM\MS10\DATA\130628\13	062820.D		B	atch ID: MS	10W062	28B	Analysis Date:	06/28/2013 22:23	
Sample ID:	13062521-03AGSD	Units : mg/L		Run ID: M	SD_10_130	628A		Prep Date:	06/28/2013 22:23	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME) RPDRef	Val %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-P (GRO)		2.25	0.25	5 2	0.3295	96	54	143 2.24	7 0.3(23)	
Surr: 1,2-Dichl	oroethane-d4	0.0561		0.05		112	70	130		
Surr: Toluene-	d8	0.0488		0.05		98	70	130		
Surr: 4-Bromol	fluorobenzene	0.0483		0.05		97	70	130		

**Comments:** 

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.

S55 = Surrogate recovery was above laboratory acceptance limits.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

<b>Date:</b> 01-Jul-13		(	QC Su	mmar	y Repor	t				<b>Work Or</b> 130625	<b>der:</b> 21
Method Blar	ık		Type: ME	BLK Te	est Code: Ef	PA Met	hod SW82	260B			
File ID: C:\HPC	HEM\MS10\DATA\130628\13	3062805.D		Ва	atch ID: MS1	0W062	28A	Analys	sis Date:	06/28/2013 17:0	4
Sample ID:	MBLK MS10W0628A	Units : ua/L	F	Run ID: MS	SD 10 1306	528A		Prep [	Date:	06/28/2013 17:0	4
Analyte		Result	POL	SpkVal	SokRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef\	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Benzene	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ND	0.5	•••••••						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>
Toluene		ND	0.5								
Ethylbenzene		ND	0.5								
Xylenes, Total		ND	0.5								
Surr: 1,2-Dichle	proethane-d4	16.3		10		163	70	130			S55
Surr: Toluene-o	18	10		10		100	70	130			
Surr: 4-Bromof	luorobenzene	9.83		10		98	70	130			
Laboratory	Control Spike		Type: LC	<b>S</b> Te	est Code: El	PA Met	hod SW82	260B			
File ID: C:\HPC	CHEM\MS10\DATA\130628\13	3062803.D		Ba	atch ID: MS1	0W062	28A	Analy	sis Date:	06/28/2013 16:0	4
Sample ID:	LCS MS10W0628A	Units : µg/L	F	Run ID: M	SD_10_1306	528A		Prep I	Date:	06/28/2013 16:0	4
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef	val %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Benzene		11.1	0.5	10		111	70	130			
Toluene		11.7	0.5	10		117	80	120			
Ethylbenzene		10.3	0.5	10		103	80	120			
Xylenes, Total		21.5	0.5	20		107	70	130			
Surr: 1,2-Dichk	proethane-d4	11.6		10		116	70	130			
Surr: 4-Bromof	luorobenzene	10.8		10		108	70	130			
Sample Mat	riv Spiles		Type: MS		est Code: El	DA Mot	hod SW8	260B			
File ID: C:\HPC	TA SPIKE CHEM\M\$10\DATA\130628\11	3062817 D	rype. me	B	atch ID: MS1		NGG 01101	Analy	sis Date	06/28/2013 21.2	0
Sample ID:	13062521-03AMS	Units : ua/l	F	Run ID: M	SD 10 1306	528A		Prep	Date:	06/28/2013 21:2	0
Analyte		Result	PQL .	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef	Val %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Benzene		61.6	13	50	13.67	96	67	134			· · · · ·
Toluene		54.4	1.3	50	10.07	109	38	130			
Ethylbenzene		49.9	1.3	50	Ō	99.8	70	130			
Xylenes, Total		107	1.3	100	3.47	103	70	130			
Surr: 1,2-Dichle	proethane-d4	55.1		50		110	70	130			
Surr: Toluene-	18	53.8		50		108	70	130			
Surr: 4-Bromot	luorobenzene	49.4		50		99	/0	130			<u> </u>
Sample Mat	rix Spike Duplicate		Type: MS	SD To	est Code: El	PA Met	hod SW82	260B			
File ID: C:\HP	CHEM\MS10\DATA\130628\13	3062818.D		B	atch ID: MS <sup>4</sup>	10W062	28 <b>A</b>	Analy	sis Date:	06/28/2013 21:4	1
Sample ID:	13062521-03AMSD	Units : µg/L	F	Run ID: M	SD_10_130	628A		Prep	Date:	06/28/2013 21:4	1
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef	Val %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Benzene		62	1.3	50	13.67	97	67	134	61.6	4 0.6(21)	
I DIUENE		51.6	1.3	50	0	103	38	130	54.3	7 0.2(20) 0 1.2(20)	
		50.5	1.3	50	0	101	70	130	49.8	9 1.3(20) 6 0.5(22)	
Surr 1 2-Dichl	proethane-d4	57	1.3	100	3.47	104	70	130	100.	0 0.0(22)	
Surr: Toluene-		51.6		50		103	70	130			
Surr: 4-Bromof	luorobenzene	49.3		50		99	70	130			

**Comments:** 

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.

S55 = Surrogate recovery was above laboratory acceptance limits.

<b>1alytical, Inc.</b> e 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 4 FAX: (775) 355-0406	WorkOrder: ARCW13 Report Due By: 5:00 PM Or
ber EMail Address	
01 x 1115 chris.angier@arcadis-us.com	EDD Required - No
12 x jonathan.flomerfelt@arcadis-us.co	om EDD Required : No
	Sampled by : Rory Henneck
	Cooler Temp Samples Recei
	2 °C 25-Jun-13
land	
land	
land Requested	d lests
and 300_0_W SULFIDE_ TPH/E_W Requested	VOC_W
land SO4, NO3 Sulfide NWTPH-Dx NWTPH-Gx	
land S04, NO3 Sulfide NWTPH-Dx NWTPH-Gx	BTXE_C No I
land Requested S00_0_W SULFIDE_ TPH/E_W TPH/P_W S04, NO3 Sulfide NWTPH-Dx NWTPH-Gx S04, NO3 Sulfide NWTPH-Dx NWTPH-Gx	BTXE_C
land Requested S00_0_W SULFIDE_ TPH/E_W TPH/P_W S04, N03 Sulfide NWTPH-Dx NWTPH-Cx S04, N03 Sulfide NWTPH-Dx NWTPH-Cx NW	driests       Voc_w       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C
Requested       Sod_0_W     SulFiDE_     TPH/E_W     Requested       300_0_W     SulFide     TPH/E_M     TPH/P_W       SO4, NO3     Sulfide     NWTPH-Dx     NWTPH-Cx	driests       Voc_w       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C
Requested       Sod_0_W     SulFiDE_     TPH/E_W     Requested       300_0_W     SulFide     TPH/E_M     TPH/P_W       300_0_W     Sulfide     NWTPH-Dx     NWTPH-Cx       SO4, NO3     Sulfide     NWTPH-Dx     NWTPH-Cx	driests       VOC_W       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C
Requested       Sod_0_V     Sulfide     Requested       Sod, NO3     Sulfide     TPH/E_W     TPH/E_W       SO4, NO3     Sulfide     NWTPH-Dx     NWTPH-Cx	VOC_W     No II       BTXE_C     No II       BTXE_C     Image: mathematical strategy in the strategy i
Requested       Soo_o_w     Requested       300_0_w     SULFIDE_     TPH/E_W     TPH/P_W       300_0_w     Sulfide     NWTPH-Dx     NWTPH-Gx       SO4, NO3     Sulfide     NWTPH-Dx     NWTPH-Gx	dr lests       VOC_W       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C       BTXE_C
Requested       Sol_0_0_W     Sulfide     TPH/E_W     TPH/E_W       SO4, NO3     Sulfide     NWTPH-Dx     NWTPH-Ca	anples:         woc_w         BTXE_C         BTXE_
Requested       Sol_0_V     Requested       300_0_W     SULFIDE_     TPH/E_W     TPH/P_W       SO4, NO3     Sulfide     NWTPH-Dx     NWTPH-Cax       SO4, NO3     Sulfide     NW	voc_w     Image: Company
<b>1alyti</b> e 21 Spa 4 FAX: ber 01 x 111 12 x	<b>cal, Inc.</b> rks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-0406 <b>EMail Address</b> 5 chris.angier@arcadis-us.com jonathan.flomerfelt@arcadis-us.c

	Billing Information:		Analytics		Alph	a Analytical,	Inc.		1		
Company: Attn:	Jonethan Flomerfelt		- 010 - 011	Main	,aboratory: 255 G Satalli	iendale Ave, su	te zi sparks,	NV 89431	Fax: 77	75-355-0406	13582
City, State, Zip:	Seattle, WA 98101			Northern	CA: 9891 Hom R	oad, Suite C, Ra	Incho Cordova	ı, CA 95827	Phone: 91	16-366-9089	• • •
Phone Number:	206-726-4712Fax 206-32	2-8-212	Phironmental L	Southe Southe	m NV: 6255 McLe m CA: 1007 E. Do	od Ave, Suite 2 minguez St., St	ł, Las Vegas, ite O, Carson,	NV 89120 CA 90746	Phone: 70 Phone: 71	)2-281-4848 14-386-2901	Page # of
Company:	ARCADIS	Job #	and Purchase Order WA 000804. KMEP LT	Info: 2013 Herbur Tiland	Name: Fmail Addre	port Attentio	n/Project M n's Angli Angli	anager: V/Jonch	then Flime tot E	QC Del DD Required? Yes / N	l <b>iverable Info:</b> No EDF Required? Yes / No
City, State, Zip:	Seatthe wa Polol	P.O. #	WAOUDED".	2013	Phone #	20	6-726-	1712	ເ ເ ເ	lobal ID:	
, , ;		5			Cell #:	SI	139 -	-6899		ata Validation Level;	III or IV
Samples Collected	from which State? (circle one) AZ CA NV		Site Other		~			Analysis Req	uested		Remarks
					°H-Gx	00 700 . U	301,0	376. (			
				-	NwT	626 bj :	64	6 by .			
				Filtered?	tainers**	EX by usfate	itrate	~1fi24			
(HHMM) (MM/DD)	(See Key Below) Lab ID Number (For Lab Use Only)	Sample Der	scription	Fiel	, #C	8	( )	: :			
1030 06/24	A& AKU3062521-01		5	terdal N	·	2 4	7	r 7			
1211	20	12	-		( ,	( 7  8	8	' 7 			
1220	CO	L-MW			5 7	ז ז א'	×	· •		-	
1520	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	T/MW-3	-		6 7	( 7 ( 7	5 8	6 <b>1</b> 6			
1207	90	TMW-G			*	*	8	*			
1420 4	<b>*</b>	DRUMT	4	•	× 29	≯ ₹	en curk				
							[14]. 5-[14]		-		
					-						
ADDITIONAL INST	ructions: Please run nite	she and surficte	from unpres.	puly for a	ll Samples	- excep	DRW	-2			
		-									
I (field sampler) att	est to the validity and authenticity of this sampled Rury 6 I demander Ru	s). I am aware that tamp	ering with or intentionally	y mislabeling the sam	ple location, date	or time of coll	ection is cons	idered fraud and	d may be grounds for l	egal action. NAC 445.0	0636 (c) (2).
Relinquished by: (Si	gnature/Atthiation):	Date:	Time	Received by: (	Signature/Affiliatio	n) K	hun	aust	441	Date:	5/13 Time: 1JD0
Relinquished by: (Si	gnature/Affiliation):	Date:	Time:	Received by: (	Signature/Affiliatio	n): 1		1		Date: 1	Time:
Relinquished by: (Si	gnature/Affiliation):	Date:	Time:	Received by: (	Signature/Affiliatio	n);				Date:	Time:
NOTE: Samples are	* Key: AQ - Aqueous	WA - Waste	OT - Other **	L - Liter V - V	/OA S-Soil	Jar 0.0	Drbo T -	Tedlar B -	Brass P - Plasti	c OT - Other	Des
received by the labou	ratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is	limited to the amount paid	for the report.								



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C13-C22

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) C4-C13

K = DRO concentration may include contributions from lighter-end hydrocarbons that elute in the DRO range.

S54 = Surrogate recovery was below laboratory acceptance limits.

ND = Not Detected



Roger Scholl

Kandy Danlmer

Dalter Aridmon

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 281-4848 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com Alpha Analytical, Inc. certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reported has not been altered an any way.





**Report Date** 



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

### ANALYTICAL REPORT

Arcadis-US 1100 Olive Way, Suite 800 Seattle, WA 98101 Attn: Jonathan Flomerfelt Phone: (206) 726-4712 Fax: Date Received : 06/22/13

### Job: WA000804.2013/KMEP KMLT Harbor Island

### Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

		Parameter	Concentration	Reporting	Date	Date
				Limit	Extracted	Analyzed
Client ID :	A-27					
Lab ID :	ARC13062420-01A	Benzene	53	0.50 μg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
Date Sampled	06/21/13 10:15	Toluene	2.4	0.50 μg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Ethylbenzene	43	0.50 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Xylenes, Total	8.3	0.50 μg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	83	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: Toluene-d8	111	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	120	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
Client ID :	MW-7					
Lab ID :	ARC13062420-02A	Benzene	5.9	5.0 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
Date Sampled	06/21/13 14:50	Toluene	64	5.0 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Ethylbenzene	280	5.0 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Xylenes, Total	1,100	5.0 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	69 S54	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: Toluene-d8	125	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	111	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
Client ID :	MW-19					
Lab ID :	ARC13062420-03A	Benzene	19	2.0 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
Date Sampled	06/21/13 11:15	Toluene	17	2.0 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Ethylbenzene	310	2.0 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Xylenes, Total	81	2.0 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	70	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: Toluene-d8	117	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	109	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
Client ID :	TMW-1					
Lab ID :	ARC13062420-04A	Benzene	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
Date Sampled	06/21/13 12:55	Toluene	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Xylenes, Total	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	82	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: Toluene-d8	122	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	118	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
Client ID :	TMW-2					
Lab ID :	ARC13062420-05A	Benzene	7.5	0.50 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
Date Sampled	06/21/13 15:30	Toluene	0.97	0.50 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Xylenes, Total	0.68	0.50 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	78	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: Toluene-d8	122	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
		Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	106	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

# Client ID:TMW-5Lab ID:ARC13062420-06ADate Sampled06/21/13 13:50

Benzene	100	1.0 μg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
Toluene	9.7	1.0 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
Ethylbenzene	22	1.0 µg/L	06/25/13	06/25/13
Xylenes, Total	20	1.0 µg/L	06/25/13	. 06/25/13
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	73	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
Surr: Toluene-d8	116	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	115	(70-130) %REC	06/25/13	06/25/13

S54 = Surrogate recovery was below laboratory acceptance limits.

ND = Not Detected



Rogen Scholl Kandy Santan

Walter Aridmon



7/8/13

**Report Date** 

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 281-4848 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com Alpha Analytical, Inc. certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reported has not been altered an any way.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

### **VOC Sample Preservation Report**

### Work Order: ARC13062420

Job: WA000804.2013/KMEP KMLT Harbor Island

Alpha's Sample ID	Client's Sample ID	Matrix	рН	
13062420-01A	A-27	Aqueous	2	
13062420-02A	<b>MW-</b> 7	Aqueous	2	
13062420-03A	MW-19	Aqueous	2	
13062420-04A	TMW-1	Aqueous	2	
13062420-05A	TMW-2	Aqueous	2	
13062420-06A	TMW-5	Aqueous	2	



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

<b>Date:</b> 27-Jun-13		(	QC Si	ummar	y Repor	t ·	917777-2			<b>Work Ord</b> 13062420	er:
<b>Method Blan</b> File ID: <b>26</b> Sample ID: Analyte	ık MB-31146	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	Type: M PQL	I <b>BLK</b> To Ba Run ID: IC SpkVal	est Code: <b>El</b> atch ID: <b>311</b> _1_1 <b>30624</b> SpkRefVal	PA Met 46 A %REC	hod 300.0 LCL(ME)	Analys Prep [ UCL(ME)	sis Date: Date: RPDRef\	06/24/2013 12:00 06/24/2013 10:44 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Nitrate (NO3) - Sulfate (SO4)	N	ND ND	0.25 0.5								
Laboratory I File ID: 27 Sample ID: Analyte	Fortified Blank LFB-31146	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	Type: L PQL	FB To Bi Run ID: IC SpkVal	est Code: <b>El</b> atch ID: <b>311</b> _1_1 <b>30624/</b> SpkRefVal	PA Met 46 A %REC	hod 300.0	Analys Prep I UCL(ME)	sis Date: Date: RPDRef\	06/24/2013 12:19 06/24/2013 10:44 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Nitrate (NO3) - Sulfate (SO4)	N	5.48 101	0.25 0.5	5 100		110 101	90 90	110 110			
Sample Matr File ID: 44 Sample ID: Analyte	rix Spike 13062420-01ALFM	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	Type: L PQL	FM T Ba Run ID: IC SpkVal	est Code: El atch ID: <b>311</b> _ <b>1_130624/</b> SpkRefVal	PA Met 46 A %REC	hod 300.0 LCL(ME)	Analy Prep I UCL(ME)	sis Date: Date: RPDRef\	06/24/2013 21:58 06/24/2013 10:44 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Nitrate (NO3) - Sulfate (SO4)	N	27.1 493	0.63 1.3	25 500	0 2.721	108 98	80 80	120 120		· · · · ·	
Sample Matr File ID: 45 Sample ID:	rix Spike Duplicate 13062420-01ALFMD	Units : <b>mg/L</b>	Type: L	FMD T B Run ID: IC	est Code: El atch ID: 311 _1_130624/	PA Met 46 A	hod 300.0	Analy Prep I	sis Date: Date:	06/24/2013 22:16 06/24/2013 10:44	
Analyte Nitrate (NO3) - Sulfate (SO4)	N	Result 27 494	PQL 0.63 1.3	SpkVal 25 500	SpkRefVal 0 2.721	%REC 108 98	LCL(ME) 80 80	UCL(ME) 120 120	RPDRef 27.0 492.	Val %RPD(Limit) 6 0.2(15) 7 0.3(15)	Qual

### **Comments:**



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

<b>Date:</b> 05-Jul-13		. (	)C S	ummar	y Repo	ort				Work Orde 13062420	er: )
Method Blan File ID:	k		Туре: М	<b>IBLK</b> T B	est Code: atch ID: W	SM4500- /0627SU	SD	Analys	sis Date:	06/27/2013 00:00	
Sample ID:	MBLK-W0627SU	Units : mg/L		Run ID: W	ETLAB_1	30627A		Prep [	Date:	06/27/2013 00:00	<u> </u>
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefV	al %REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef\	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Sulfide		ND	0.1	l							
Laboratory C File ID:	Control Spike		Type: L	. <b>CS</b> T B	est Code: atch ID: W	SM4500- /0627SU	S D	Analys	sis Date:	06/27/2013 00:00	
Sample ID:	LCS-W0627SU	Units : mg/L		Run ID: W	ETLAB_1	30627A		Prep [	Date:	06/27/2013 00:00	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefV	al %REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef\	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Sulfide		0.99	0.1	1 1		99	60	140			
Sample Matr File ID:	ix Spike	-	Type: I	AS T B	est Code: atch ID: W	SM4500- /0627SU	SD	Analy	sis Date:	06/27/2013 00:00	
Sample ID:	13062521-01AMS	Units : mg/L		Run ID: W	ETLAB 1	30627A		Prepi	Date:	06/27/2013 00:00	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefV	al %REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Sulfide		0.957	0.1	1 1		0 96	51	144			
Sample Matr File ID:	ix Spike Duplicate	<u>94498 - 4444 - 4446 - 75 - 75 - 76 - 18</u>	Туре: І	<b>MSD</b> T	est Code: atch ID: W	SM4500- /0627SU	S D	Analy	sis Date:	06/27/2013 00:00	
Sample ID:	13062521-01AMSD	Units : ma/L		Run ID: W	/ETLAB 1	30627A		Prep I	Date:	06/27/2013 00:00	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefV	al %REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Sulfide		0.985	0.	1 1		0 99	51	144	0.95	7 2.9(20)	

### **Comments:**



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

<b>Date:</b> 27-Jun-13		C	)C S	ummary	y Repor	t				<b>Work Orde</b> 13062420	) )
Method Blan File ID: 7A0607	ık 11390.D	······································	Туре: 🛚	<b>MBLK</b> Te Ba	est Code: El atch ID: 311	PA Met 48	hod SW80	15B/C Ex Analy:	tt sis Date:	06/24/2013 13:12	
Sample ID: Analyte	MBLK-31148	Units : <b>mg/L</b> Result	PQL	Run ID: <b>Fil</b> SpkVal	D_7_130624 SpkRefVal	IA %REC	LCL(ME)	Prep I UCL(ME)	Date: RPDRef\	06/24/2013 12:01 /al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-E (DRO) Surr: Nonane		ND 0.155	0.25	5 0.15		103	53	145			
Laboratory ( File ID: 7A0607	Control Spike 71389.D 1 CS-31148	Linits mali	Туре: <b>L</b>	.CS Te Ba	est Code: El atch ID: 311	PA Met 48	hod SW80	015B/C Ex Analys Prep I	tt sis Date: Date:	06/24/2013 12:46 06/24/2013 12:01	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef\	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-E (DRO) Surr: Nonane		2.29 0.189	0.0	5 2.5 0.15		91 126	70 53	130 145			_
Sample Mata File ID: 7A0607	rix Spike 71396.D 13062024-25AMS	Lipite : mall	Туре: 🛚	MS Te Ba	est Code: El atch ID: 311	PA Met 48	hod SW8(	15B/C Ex Analy Brend	tt sis Date:	06/24/2013 15:51 06/24/2013 12:01	
Analyte	10002027-207010	Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-E (DRO) Surr: Nonane	······································	3.7 0.174	0.0	5 2.5 0.15	1.401	92 116	51 53	151 145		· · ·	
Sample Matr File ID: 7A0607	rix Spike Duplicate 71397.D		Туре: І	<b>MSD</b> Te Ba	est Code: E atch ID: 311	PA Met 48	hod SW8(	015B/C Ex Analy	ct sis Date:	06/24/2013 16:18	
Sample ID:	13062024-25AMSD	Units : mg/L		Run ID: FI	D_7_13062	4A		Prep	Date:	06/24/2013 12:01	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef\	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
TPH-E (DRO) Surr: Nonane		4.37 0.115	0.0	5 2.5 0.15	1.401	119 77	51 53	151 145	3.702	2 16.6(40)	

### **Comments:**


## Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

<b>Date:</b> 08-Jul-13	QC Summary Report												
Method Blank		0010510040 45-00											
	11.1	Batch ID: MS09W0625B Analysis Date:											
Analyte	Units : mg/L		Run ID: M	SD_09_130	625A		Prep Date:	06/25/2013 15:36	<u> </u>				
Analyte	Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME) RPDRet	Val %RPD(Limit)	Qual				
TPH-P (GRO)	ND	0.25				·							
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4	0.00776		0.01		78	70	130						
Surr: 4. Bromofluorobonzono	0.0118		0.01		118	70	130						
Sur: 4-biomondorobenzene	0.0119		0.01		119	70	130						
Laboratory Control Spike	Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/C / SW8260B												
File ID: 13062508.D			Ba	atch ID: MS	09W062	25B	Analysis Date:	06/25/2013 13:51					
Sample ID: GLCS MS09W0625B	Units : mg/L		Run ID: MS	SD_09_130	625A		Prep Date:	06/25/2013 13:51					
Analyte	Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME) RPDRef	Val %RPD(Limit)	Qual				
TPH-P (GRO)	0.386	0.05	0.4		96	70	130						
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.00738		0.01		74	70	130						
Surr: Toluene-d8	0.0112		0.01		112	70	130						
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.0121		0.01		121	70	130						
Sample Matrix Spike		Type N	IS Te	est Code: E	PA Met	hod SW80	15B/C / SW8260B						
File ID: 13062521.D			Ba	atch ID: MS	09W062	25B	Analysis Date:	06/25/2013 18:58					
Sample ID: 13062023-02AGS	Units : mg/L		Run ID: MS	SD 09 130	625A		Prep Date:	06/25/2013 18:58					
Analyte	Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME) RPDRef	Val %RPD(Limit)	Qual				
TPH-P (GRO)	1.48	0.25	2	0	74	54	143						
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.0366		0.05	-	73	70	130						
Surr: Toluene-d8	0.0567		0.05		113	70	130						
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.0583		0.05		117	70	130						
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate		Type N	ISD Te	est Code: E	PA Met	hod SW80	15B/C / SW8260B						
File ID: 13062522.D			Ba	atch ID: MS	09W062	25B	Analysis Date:	06/25/2013 19:20					
Sample ID: 13062023-02AGSD	Units : mg/L		Run ID: MS	SD 09 130	625A		Prep Date:	06/25/2013 19:20					
Analyte	Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME) RPDRef	Val %RPD(Limit)	Qual				
TPH-P (GRO)	2.06	0.25	2	. 0	103	54	143 1.48	3 32.9(23)	R5				
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.0379		0.05	-	76	70	130						
Surr: Toluene-d8	0.0569		0.05		114	70	130						
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.058		0.05		116	70	130						

**Comments:** 

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.

R5 = MS/MSD RPD exceeded the laboratory control limit. Recovery met acceptance criteria.



## Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 (775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

<b>Date:</b> 08-Jul-13	(	QC Su	mmary	/ Report			-		Work Ord 13062420	er:
Method Blank		Туре М	BLK Te	st Code: EP	A Met	hod SW82	60B			
File ID: 13062512.D			Ba	tch ID: MS09	W062	25A	Analys	is Date:	06/25/2013 15:36	
Sample ID: MBLK MS09W0625A	Units : µg/L	F	Run ID: MS	SD 09 13062	25A		Prep D	)ate:	06/25/2013 15:36	
Analyte	Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal %	6REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef\	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Benzene	ND	0.5								
Toluene	ND	0.5								
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5								
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.5								
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	7.76		10		78	70	130			
Surr: Toluene-d8	11.8		10		118	70	130			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	11.9		10		119	70	130			
Laboratory Control Spike										
File ID: <b>13062509.D</b>			is Date:	06/25/2013 14:15						
Sample ID: LCS MS09W0625A	Units : µg/L	F	Run ID: MS	SD_09_13062	25A		Prep D	Date:	06/25/2013 14:15	
Analyte	Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal %	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef\	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Benzene	10.7	0.5	10		107	70	130			
Toluene	12.4	0.5	10		124	80	120			L51
Ethylbenzene	12.6	0.5	10		126	80	120			L51
Xvlenes, Total	21.8	0.5	20		109	70	130			
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	7.67	0.0	10		77	70	130			
Surr: Toluene-d8	11.3		10		113	70	130			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	10.9		10		109	70	130			
Sample Matrix Spike		Type MS	S Te	est Code: EP	A Met	hod SW82	260B	~ <sup>1</sup>		
File ID: 13070205.D			Ba	tch ID: MS09	9W062	25A	Analys	sis Date:	07/02/2013 14:17	
Sample ID: 13062023-02AMS	Units : µg/L	I	Run ID: MS	SD_09_1306	25A		Prep D	Date:	07/02/2013 14:17	
Analyte	Result	PQL	SpkVal	SpkRefVal 9	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef\	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Benzene	52.8	1.3	50	0	106	67	134			
Toluene	54.1	1.3	50	0	108	38	130			
Ethylbenzene	57.5	1.3	50	0	115	70	130			
Xylenes, Total	105	1.3	100	0	105	70	130			
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	47		50		94	70 -	130			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	49.0 52.9		50 50		99 106	70	130			
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate				est Code: EP		bod SW8	260B			
File ID: 13070206.D		iype m	Ba	atch ID: MS0	9W062	25A	Analys	sis Date:	07/02/2013 14:40	
Sample ID: 13062023-02AMSD	Units : ua/l		Ren ID: MS	SD 09 1306	25A		Prep [	Date:	07/02/2013 14:40	
Analyte	Result	PQL	SpkVal	SokRefVal	%REC	LCL(ME)	UCL(ME)	RPDRef\	/al %RPD(Limit)	Qual
Benzene	50.4	1 2	50	<u> </u>	101	67	134	52 79	9 4.6(21)	
Toluene	52.3	1.3	50	0	105	38	130	54.12	2 3.5(20)	
Ethylbenzene	56.4	1.3	50	õ	113	70	130	57.48	3 1.9(20)	
Xylenes, Total	101	1.3	100	ŏ	101	70	130	104.5	5 3.2(22)	
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	47.9		50		96	70	130			
Surr: Toluene-d8	48.9		50		98	70	130			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	52		50		104	70	130			

## **Comments:**

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.

L51 = Analyte recovery was above acceptance limits for the LCS, but was acceptable in the MS/MSD.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after sample received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the	Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation):	Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation):	I (field sampler) attest to the validity and authenticity o Sampled By: Rory Hervinic Re Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation):	ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS: Please a			1350 06/21 44	+ + c121	>> 61		1450	1015 06/21 AQ 19RC130624	Time Date Matrix Sample Sampled (See Key Lab ID Number /For Lab	Samples Collected from which State? (circle one) A2	Company: ARCADIS U.S. Inc. Address: 1100 Office wy Ster 80 City, State, Zip: Seet the WA 96101		Billing Information: Company: <u>ARCADIS U.S. Ini</u> Attn: <u>Junathan Flumurfell</u> - Address: <u>Jlos Gilve way Ste &amp; C</u> City, State, Zp: <u>Senttle WA PE(v)</u> Phone Number: <u>206-716-112</u> Fax
Q - Aqueous WA - Waste C ipt unless other arrangements are made. Haz e laboratorv is limited to the amount paid for th	Date:		f this sample(s). I am aware that tampering	nalyze Nitrate from an			06 TMW-5	05 TMW-2	D4 TMW-1	03 AW-19	L-INW CU	120-01 A-27	Samole Descripti	CA NY WA ID OR DOD SIN	Uob #		200-375-6218 (1-1)
OT - Other <sup>**</sup> : <u>L</u> - <u>Liter</u> V - W ardous samples will be returned to client or <u>ne report.</u>	me: Received by: (S	ime: Received by: (S	with or intentionally mislabeling the samp me: Received by: (S	pres, poly in establishing 1			4					Starbul No 9	9 Field Filtered?	Other	14000000000000000000000000000000000000	hundroop Ondoor Infor	Analytica Main La Nothern ( Dumenta Southerr Southerr
DA S-Soil Jar O - Orbo disposed of at client expense. The repo	ignature/Affiliation):	ignature/Affiliation):	le location, date or time of collection in ignature/Affiliation):	surfate.			6 6	8	8 8 8	× 1 × 1 × 1	6 6	× × ×	GRO by NUTPH-6x BTEX by 8260 Suifate by EPA 300.0		Name: Joha Har J Email Address: Joha Har J Phone # 246-724 Cell # 510-684	Deport Attention/Brois	Alpha Analytical, Inc. boratory: 255 Glendale Ave, Suite 21 Sp Satellite Service Centers: 24: 9891 Hom Road, Suite C, Rancho Co AV: 6255 McLeod Ave, Suite 24. Las V IVV: 6255 McLeod Ave, Suite 24. Las V ICA: 1007 E. Dominguez St., Suite 0, C
T - Tedlar B - Brass P rt for the analysis of the above samples		and var	s considered fraud and may be groun				8	۲ ۲	р К	8	8	۲ ۲	Nitrate & EPA 320,2	Analysis Requested	ibinghell (Chris Augier Tenghell @ arceditrit cum introl 2 1-6079	art Wassacor	parks, NV 89431 Pho Fa ordova, CA 95827 Pho legas, NV 89120 Pho arson, CA 90746 Pho
- Plastic OT - <u>Other</u> is applicable only to those samples	Date:	Date: 024/1-	Date:												EDD Required? Yes / No Global ID: Data Validation Level:	OC Delivera	ne: 775-355-1044 ax: 775-355-0406 ne: 916-386-9089 ne: 772-281-4848 ne: 714-386-2901
	Time:	5 0700 Time:	c) (2).			-								Remarks	EDF Required? Yes / No	hie Info:	13630 **** <u>/</u> of <u>(</u>